

Division of Health Care Quality
Office of Long Term Care Residents Protection

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Sulte 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 1 of 1

NAME OF FACILITY: <u>Atlantic Shores Rehabilitation</u>

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: July 18, 2024

SECTION

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES

ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES WITH ANTICIPATED DATES TO BE CORRECTED

POST IDR

An unannounced Annual and Complaint Survey was conducted at this facility from July 9, 2024 through July 18, 2024. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on observations, interviews, review of residents' clinical records and review of other facility documents as indicated. The facility census the first day of the survey was one hundred sixty-three (163). The survey sample totaled thirty-three (33) residents.

3201

3201.1.0

3201.1.2

Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Nursing Facilities

Scope

Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference.

This requirement is not met as evidenced by:

Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed July 18, 2024: cross refer: F550, F561, F582, F584, F602, F623, F625, F641, F644, F656, F657, F658, F676, F684, F690, F695, F710, F726, F745, F812, F842, F867, F880, and F921.

rovider's Signature	Deule Oler	Title	NHA	Date _	9/6/2024
---------------------	------------	-------	-----	--------	----------

PRINTED: 09/09/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		.E CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085037	B. WING				C / 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966	1 07.	110/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
	was conducted at the	nnual and Complaint survey nis facility from July 9, 2024 24. The facility census was of the survey.					
F 000	conducted by The I the Office of Long-T Protection at this fa period. Based on of	edness survey was also Division of Health Care Quality, Ferm Care Residents cility during the same time asservations, interviews, and o Emergency Preparedness entified.	FO	00			
	was conducted at the through July 18, 202 in this report are base interviews, review of and review of other indicated. The facilities survey was one hunder.	nnual and Complaint Survey his facility from July 9, 2024 24. The deficiencies contained sed on observations, fresidents' clinical records facility documents as by census the first day of the lidred sixty-three (163). The led thirty-three (33) residents.					
	Abbreviations/defini as follows:	tions used in this report are					
	DON - Director of N EMR - electronic me FM - Family Membe	ve Services: sing Assistant; cupational Therapy Assistant; ursing; edical record;					
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

08/12/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING			1	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		231	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET LLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	IP - Infection Preve LPN - Licensed pra MD - Medical Direct MDRO - multidrug in NHA - Nursing Homnonogram - in med of a complex mathen NP - Nurse Practitic PCC - Point click Corecord application to PICC - peripherally PRN - as needed; QA - Quality Assura RN - Registered nu SW - Social Worke UM - Unit Manager ADLs - Activities of daily living, e.g. dre toileting, bathing; Adjustment disorder as stress, feeling satime coping after a Altered mental static abnormal change in awareness; BIMS (Brief Interview measure thinking a 00 to 15. 13-15: Compared to Moderately impaire Catheter - a small to Cerebral Infarction Cognitively Intact - Delusional disorder previously called paperson can't tell reader	well the blood is able to clot; ntionist; ctical nurse; tor; resistant organism; ne Administrator; icine, a pictorial representation ematical formula; oner; are, the electronic medical hat is utilized by the facility; inserted central catheter; ance; rse; r; daily living - tasks needed for ssing, hygiene, eating, ar - group of symptoms such ad or hopeless, having a hard stressful life event; as - most often refers to an a your responsiveness and ew for Mental Status) - test to bility with score ranges from ognitively intact, 08-12: d, 00-07: Severe impairment; ube used for fluid to drain; - Stroke in the brain; able to make own decisions; - A serious mental illness aranoid disorder, in which a all from what is imagined; held with strong conviction	F	000			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER	A. BUILDI	NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	085037	B. WING		C 07/18/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITAT	ION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966	1 07710/2024
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
characterized by memorabstract thinking, and didicity discovered position; EMR - (Electronic Medicity systematized collection electronically stored heatformat; Foley catheter - a tubulation in the empty urine from the Hemiplegia - half of body Major Depressive Disord depression, is a mental at least two weeks of low across most situations. Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment forms used Neurogenic bladder - a proposition; Preadmission Screening (PASSAR) - screening formental illness and/or interested and they are placed in mappropriate and that they services while they are the services and thin tracheostomy - an open assist breathing; Traumatic brain injury- Adamage to the brain by each of the services who had not be the services.	te of cognitive impairment by loss, difficulty with sorientation; out of a secure or settled cal Record) - a of patient and population alth information in a digital ar, flexible instrument the bladder by a balloon bladder; y paralyzed; der - also known as disorder characterized by a mood that is present and Resident Review or evidence of serious ellectual disabilities, is or related conditions, to re thoroughly evaluated arsing homes only when a receive all necessary nere; evere mental disorders alking and perceptions; ing made in the throat to the dinjury causing external force or ng term complications or	FO		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION	((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING				0
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	003037	J. VIIIVO	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	IP CODE	077	18/2024
		ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STRE MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TON SHOULD E	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000 F 550 SS=D	leakage of urine fro Urinary incontinenc accidental leakage Resident Rights/Ex	m bladder e- inability to prevent of urine from bladder ercise of Rights	F 0				9/4/24
	self-determination, access to persons	nt Rights. right to a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in					
	with respect and dig resident in a manne promotes maintena her quality of life, re	ility must treat each resident gnity and care for each er and in an environment that ince or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's cility must protect and of the resident.					
	access to quality ca severity of condition must establish and practices regarding provision of service	facility must provide equal are regardless of diagnosis, a, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the s under the State plan for all s of payment source.					
		e right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen					
	resident can exerci	facility must ensure that the se his or her rights without on, discrimination, or reprisal					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITATION & HEALTH CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966 (X5)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	' '		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITATION & HEALTH CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE			085037				8/2024
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY)		ITER			231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	<i></i>
F 550 Continued From page 4 F 550	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI) BE	COMPLETION
\$483.10(b)(2) The resident has the right to be free of interference, coercion, discrimination, and reprisal from the facility in exercising his or her rights and to be supported by the facility in the exercise of his or her rights as required under this subpart. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews and record review, it was determined that for one (R36) out of three residents reviewed for dignity, the facility failed to promote dignity by not using a privacy bag for a urinary collection bag. Findings include: A review of the facility's policy titled "Catheter Care" last revised 4/2024, documented "2. Privacy bags will be available and catheter drainage bags will be covered at all times while in use". Review of R36's clinical record revealed: 1/26/24 - R36 was admitted to the facility. 2/22/24 - A care plan documented that R36 has an indwelling catheter for neurogenic bladder. 4/3/24 - A physician's order for foley catheter to straight bag drainage for urinary retention. 7/9/24 - Observations of R36 lying in bed with the catheter collection bag was visible from the hallway and not in a privacy bag at 10:23 AM, 11:14 AM and 1:56 PM. 7/10/24 11:31 AM - An observation of R36's being pushed back to the room in a wheelchair where the catheter collection bag was not in a privacy the catheter of the privacy where the catheter collection bag was not in a privacy the catheter of the privacy bags and the provide privacy cover. Results will be reported to the QAPI Committee monthly.	§483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the frights and to be subspart. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative review, it was determined to promote of three residents failed to promote of bag for a urinary of the factore" last revised Privacy bags will be drainage bags will use". Review of R36's continued to the factore of the fa	on, and her the der this heed cord cord colude: her 2. while in has er. Her to her the der the der this has er. Her to her this her the he	§483.10(b)(2) The resident has the right to be free of interference, coercion, discrimination, a reprisal from the facility in exercising his or he rights and to be supported by the facility in the exercise of his or her rights as required under subpart. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews and record review, it was determined that for one (R36) of of three residents reviewed for dignity, the facilialed to promote dignity by not using a privacy bag for a urinary collection bag. Findings included a review of the facility's policy titled "Catheter Care" last revised 4/2024, documented "2. Privacy bags will be available and catheter drainage bags will be covered at all times while use". Review of R36's clinical record revealed: 1/26/24 - R36 was admitted to the facility. 2/22/24 - A care plan documented that R36 ha an indwelling catheter for neurogenic bladder. 4/3/24 - A physician's order for foley catheter to straight bag drainage for urinary retention. 7/9/24 - Observations of R36 lying in bed with the catheter collection bag was visible from the hallway and not in a privacy bag at 10:23 AM, 11:14 AM and 1:56 PM.	F 550	Privacy cover was provided to R36 Residents with foley catheters are potentially affected. Root cause analysis determined that did not provide privacy cover for uricollection bag. Nursing staff will be educated regar the need to provide privacy covers to urinary collection bags. Physician orders will be written for expected with a foley catheter for a prover to be documented each sincluding tasks in the electronic meanicluding tasks and then monthly for three mato verify that residents with cath collection bags have a privacy cover Results will be reported to the Collection bags have a privacy cover the provided t	at staff nary rding to each privacy shift, dical four nonths	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					;		0
		085037	B. WING			07/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	with E15 stated she large therapy room located near the maconfirmed that the chave a privacy coverage.	ge 5 to the wheelchair. An interview brought R36 back from the located off R36's unit and ain facility entrance. E15 catheter collection bag did not er and immediately got a vered the catheter collection	F 5	550			
F 561 SS=D	E1 (NHA), E2 (DON RN) and E7 (ADON Self-Determination	Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate I) at the exit conference.	F (561			9/4/24
	promote and facilitathrough support of	e right to and the facility must ate resident self-determination resident choice, including but ghts specified in paragraphs (f)			VI		
	activities, schedule waking times), hea care services cons	esident has a right to choose s (including sleeping and lith care and providers of health istent with his or her interests, plan of care and other his of this part.					
	choices about aspe	esident has a right to make ects of his or her life in the lificant to the resident.					
	with members of th	esident has a right to interact e community and participate in s both inside and outside the					
		0.					

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085037	B. WING			C 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	§483.10(f)(8) The right participate in other religious, and comminterfere with the right facility. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview determined that for residents reviewed the facility failed to being honored. Find Review of R143's considered that for R143's	esident has a right to activities, including social, nunity activities that do not ghts of other residents in the NT is not met as evidenced and record review it was one (R143) out of thirty-three in the investigative sample, ensure care preferences were dings include: inical record revealed: admitted to the facility. In MDS revealed that R143 or shower or bathing sion recreation assessment 43 it was very important to both bath, shower, bed bath or eadmitted from hospital. physician's order revealed vednesday and Saturday on kin check on Saturday and to every Wednesday and An interview with R143 allity did not give R143 allity did not give R143 ally or time. R143 stated that	F 561	R143 was interviewed by Unit Ma for her shower time preference. Swas scheduled accordingly. Residents who take showers are potentially affected. Root Cause Analysis determined understanding on the importance resident preferences for showers discussed with residents and communicated to the Nursing star Interviews of residents who take swill be conducted to verify that shit times/day coincide with preference After the initial preference assess completed, Activities staff will info Nursing staff of the resident preferor shower time/day during the ad review at morning meeting. On coof the initial MDS, Assessment Coordinator will verify that the shot time specified in the EMR corresp with the preferences entered on the Discrepancies will be brought to the attention of the Unit Manager at the clinical meeting for correction. Audit will be conducted daily at clin review of admissions to verify that time preferences are scheduled for	a lack of of being f. shower es. ment is rence mission mpletion wer onds he daily hical shower	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
	085037	B. WING		1	18/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966	011	10/2024
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
(Activities Assistant initial recreation assistant admission and is shadoordinator and nursimportant to the resident assignment. 7/17/24 11:15 AM - / revealed that showe assignment. 7/17/24 11:20 AM - / UM) confirmed that on room assignment 7/18/24 1:05 PM - FE1 (NHA) , E2 (DON RN) and E7 (ADON' Right to Receive/De CFR(s): 483.10(f)(4) §483.10(f)(4) The revisitors of his or her her choosing, subject deny visitation when that does not imposive in the resident aresident by immed of the resident, subject deny or withdraw co (iii) The facility must a resident by others consent of the resident clinical and safety regight to deny or withdrive right to deny or withdrive in the facility must a resident of the res	An interview with E12 Director) revealed that the essment is completed upon ared with the MDS sing to help establish what's dent. An interview with E11 (LPN) or schedule is based on room An interview with E10 (LPN shower scheduled is based to for day and time. Indings were reviewed with N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate) at the exit conference. In Visitors (iii)-(v) Resident has a right to receive choosing at the time of his or ct to the resident's right to applicable, and in a manner e on the rights of another Provide immediate access to diate family and other relatives ect to the resident's right to	F 56	resident. The audits will be ongoing they will be incorporated in the revi all required admission documentat Results will be reported to QAPI m	ew with ion.	9/4/24

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085037	B, WING			C 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IC SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 563	provides health, soot the resident, subject or withdraw consen (v) The facility must procedures regarding residents, including clinically necessary limitation or safety or such limitations may requirements of this need to place on sutthe clinical or safety. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record redetermined that for residents reviewed to have written policies the visitation rights of impairments that do maker. Findings incompairments that do maker. Findings incompairments that do maker. Findings incompairment of R146's climater of R146's climater of R146's climater of R146's climater of R146's and R146's on her BIMS as that she has severe	sial, legal, or other services to to the resident's right to deny that any time; and have written policies and have visitation rights of those setting forth any or reasonable restriction or limitation, when y apply consistent with the subpart, that the facility may chrights and the reasons for restriction or limitation. It is not met as evidenced view and interview, it was one (R146) out of three for abuse, the facility failed to and procedures regarding of residents with cognitive not have a legal decision ude: 509 and F745. Inical record revealed: admitted to the facility with but not limited to altered (Social Work Director) I's EMR. "[R146] scored sessment which indicates cognitive deficit". ission MDS assessment score of three, which	F 563	R146 is no longer going on social of Absence pending outcome of th guardianship hearing. Residents who have a BIMS score who have no legal decision maker potentially affected. Root cause analysis determined the Center lacked a policy re: social LCLOA policy was developed and implemented. Admissions, Social Section Business Office and Nursing staff veducated re: the policy. Audits will be conducted by NHA or designee of LOAs to determine that LOAs are conducted in compliance the policy: physician order for social in place, contact information of peraccepting responsibility provided, notification and designated represe weekly for four weeks or until 100% compliance is achieved for two consecutive weeks, then monthly for	e <8 and are at the DAs. Service, will be at the e with al LOA son entative,	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED	
		085037	B. WING			1	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		23	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET IILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 563	5/29/24 - E46 (Psyc R146's EMR, "Her impaired. At this timmaking her own he 5/31/24 - The facilit determination. 6/3/24 - E39 (MD) of Affidavit for Guardia capacity to function activities of daily livialone, take medicinfor medical procedure of the facility in R146 was signed by AM. 6/4/24- The facility Chancery to initiate According to the Releave of Absence I left the facility on a unrelated persons 6/21/24, 6/28/24 arrevealed that R146 and F2 (R146's sis	chologist) documented in judgment and insight are ne, patient is not capable of althcare decisions." by made a referral for capacity documented in a Physician anship that R146 did not have independently including: ing, pay her own bills, live ne appropriately, give consentures and resist scams. 4 (male friend) signed R146 the Leave of Absence log. eack into the facility at 11:35 petitioned the Court of a R146's guardianship process. elease of Responsibility for log, R146 was signed out and leave of absence with on 5/20/24, 5/25/24, 6/3/24, and 7/12/24. A review of R146's face sheet a listed as "responsible party" ter) listed as emergency (R146's other sister) listed as	F 5	63	months to verify compliance is maintained.		
	with severe cognitive	ensure that R146, a resident we impairment, did not leave her family's consent.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING		07	C 7/18/2024	
	ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		,10,2021				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
SS=D	7/12/24 3:13 PM - Estated, "We don't have capacity and to have capacity. There are not not to have capacity restrictions regarding you would call her sure guardian ad litem." 7/18/24 1:05 PM - FE1 (NHA), E2 (DON RN) and E7 (ADON RN)	During an interview, E1 (NHA) ave a policy or procedure for been deemed not to have have a legal guardian or POA. During an interview, E38 (NP) ho special orders that we place deemed not to have capacity" During an interview, E5 (SW) when a resident is deemed in a resident is deemed in a resident is deemed in a mot aware of any in gleaving the facility. I guess ister. I am not aware of a lindings were reviewed with line (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate at the exit conference. Coverage/Liability Notice (7)(18)(i)-(v)	F 56			9/4/24	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	JILDINGCOMP		MPLETED C
		085037	B. WING		07	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	section. §483.10(g)(18) The resident before, or a periodically during the available in the facing services, including covered under Medicaility's per diem ration (i) Where changes and services covern Medicaid State plan notice to residents reasonably possible (ii) Where changes items and services facility must inform 60 days prior to imperior to imper	e facility must inform each at the time of admission, and the resident's stay, of services lity and of charges for those any charges for services not licare/ Medicaid or by the ate. in coverage are made to items ed by Medicare and/or by the of the change as soon as is at are made to charges for other that the facility offers, the the resident in writing at least olementation of the change. Is or is hospitalized or is es not return to the facility, the to the resident, resident estate, as applicable, any already paid, less the facility's ne days the resident actually it or retained a bed in the of any minimum stay or quirements. Set refund to the resident or ative any and all refunds due 30 days from the resident's	F 5	The emergency contact of R	146 was	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING		C 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION & HEALTH CENTER	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966	0171012024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETI	ION
	determined that for residents reviewed facility failed to provide changes to R146's Findings include: Review of R146's c 3/30/24 - R146's additional additional and state of R146's and F2 (R146's sister) and F3 (R146's sister)	one (R146) out of three for beneficiary notice, the vide notification of service authorized representative. Ilinical record revealed: Ilinical reco	F 582	Residents with BIMS scores < 8 what service change are potentially affect An audit of the residents with service changes in the last three months we conducted to ensure that represent or emergency contacts of residents BIMS < 8 were notified. Root cause analysis determined that notice provider failed to understand notification requirements. Social workers and Business Office Manager were educated regarding in notification requirements for service changes. Service changes will be audited by I designee weekly for 4 weeks and manager of the provided of	ected. ce as as atives with at the the NHA or conthly	

PRINTED: 09/09/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085037	B, WING			I	C 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582 F 584 SS=D	7/18/24 1:05 PM - FE1 (NHA), E2 (DON RN) and E7 (ADON Safe/Clean/Comfor CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1 §483.10(i) Safe Env The resident has a comfortable and ho	Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate I) at the exit conference. table/Homelike Environment)-(7)		582 584			9/4/24
	supports for daily live The facility must prospers for daily live \$483.10(i)(1) A safe homelike environmouse his or her personal possible. (i) This includes entreceive care and sephysical layout of the independence and (ii) The facility shall	ving safely.					
	services necessary and comfortable int §483.10(i)(3) Clear in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as s	ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior; bed and bath linens that are e closet space in each epecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); uate and comfortable lighting					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING	¥		C 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION & HEALTH CENTER	1 2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	§483.10(i)(6) Com levels. Facilities in 1990 must mainta 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation of the facility failed to the facility failed to the facility failed to environment. Finding 7/9/24 10:13 AM - hallway of Ocean (broken handrail with the baseboards in dusty, and an area spilled on wall with same observation 7/11/24. 7/12/23 1:00 PM - (Maintenance Directly has a plan to replated by the same observation 7/11/24. 7/12/23 1:00 PM - (Maintenance will close in the 400 hallway). 7/15/24 9:51 AM - Attended to the 400 hallway of a broken handrail with baseboards in the baseboards in the same observation of the 400 hallway.	fortable and safe temperature itially certified after October 1, in a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable NT is not met as evidenced ation and interview, it was rone out of five resident units, provide a clean and homelike ngs include: An observation in the 300 Gardens unit, revealed a th jagged edges not covered. 400 hallway were dirty and where a dark substance was a stain. Subsequently the occurred on 7/10/24 and An interview with E13 ctor) revealed that the facility ce all handrails with new he will cover the broken concerns for the current time enstalled. E13 also stated that ean the base boards and wall. An observation of a handrail in Ocean Gardens unit, revealed with jagged edges not covered. 400 hallway were dirty and where a dark substance was	F 584	Hand rail repaired. Baseboards and were cleaned. Audit was conducted Nursing units to verify that handrails good repair and that hallway walls a baseboards are clean. No residents were identified. The four Nursing units are potential affected. The Maintenance Director/Designed re-educate maintenance and housekeeping department to ensure clean and homelike environment. A request for repair will be entered in REQQER system to ensure timely follow-up. Audits of handrail safety and hallway cleanliness will be conducted week! NHA or designee for four weeks unt 100% compliance is achieved for two consecutive weeks and then monthly months. Results will be reported to committee monthly.	l of the sare in and ly e will e a n y by by by by by by by for 3	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING_		07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLET	TION
	7/15/24 2:17 PM - A confirmed the hand over the weekend a today. Also noted the be cleaned today. 7/18/24 1:05 PM - FE1 (NHA), E2 (DON RN) and E7 (ADON	An interview with E13 rail should have been fixed and it will get taken care of the walls and base boards will Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate 1) at the exit conference.	F 58		014/04	
F 602 SS=D	S483.12 The resident has the neglect, misapproper and exploitation as includes but is not lead to corporal punishmer any physical or cheet reat the resident's This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record redetermined that for residents reviewed protect R146 from a property/funds. Find Review of R146's of 3/30/24 - R146's addressed of three, which impairment.	eview and interview, it was one (R146) out of three for abuse, the facility failed to misappropriation of resident dings include: linical record revealed: admitted to the facility. mission Minimum Data Set documented R146's BIMS on reflected severe cognitive	F 60	R146 allegation of missing funds reported to DHSS on 7/15/24. Residents with BIMS <8 have the to be affected. Sweep will be conducted of the rwith BIMS <8 who have no legal representative. BOM, AD, SSD and NHA will detrisk level based on identified key NHA, DON, ADON, SSD, Social BOM and AD were educated regreporting of reasonable suspicior and allegations of abuse by Attor General office.	e potential esidents ermine factors. Workers, arding n of crime	
	4/12/24 - A Notice of	of Medicare Non-Coverage				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		085037	B. WING		1041001040	C 18/2024
		ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	(NOMNC) docume Medicare coverage was signed by E44 (Business Office m "unable to sign BIM the statement "Sign received and under 5/16/24 - According statement, F2 (R14 with R146's identific documents and R14 (NHA) and E5 (SW listing all the documents and R14 (NHA) and E5 (SW listing all the documents and R146's check were secured in the 5/17/24 11:05 AM - manager) documents atted R146's check were secured in the 5/19/24 3:43 PM - ER146's EMR that a requested that R146 without her family positively safe and assochecks- Check #448 of \$6435 for "April recheck as deposit for R146 was interested. The facility failed to cognitively capable of the sign	nted that R146's last day of was 4/17/24. The document (Social Worker) and E43 anager) with the statement of 3" written in box beneath hing below means that you've stand this notice". It to a signed and dated 6's sister) provided the facility bation, bank statement, other 46's checkbook. F2 had E1 Director) sign the document lents and belongings that F2 facility. E43 (Business Office ted a note in R146's EMR that kbook and other documents facility safe. E45 (RN) documented in family member called and Should not sign anything resent. and E43 (Business Office R146's checkbook from the listed R146 to write two 33 to the facility in the amount bom/Board" and another an assisted living facility that it in transferring to. identify that R146 was not of understanding a financial d to safeguard R146's	F 602	Facility will identify residents and w report to DHSS residents with BIMS who are not capable of understand financial transaction and inappropriaccess was obtained in the last 30 Root cause analysis was determine lack of oversight in protecting cogn impaired residents from potential misappropriation of property/funds. On admission, residents with BIMS with no legal representative will be assessed according to the key iden for potential of misappropriation or exploitation. For those residents determined to brisk from potential inappropriate accreport will be made to DHSS and Al Audits will be conducted by NHA or designee weekly for 4 weeks or unt 100% compliance is achieved for 2 consecutive weeks of a random sar 50% of residents with BIMS <8 and legal representative to determine the potential risk of exploitation or misappropriation is identified and reported. Audits will then be conducted to Capable and reported and reported. Audits will then be conducted continued compliance. Results will be reported to QAPI Committee month	S <8 ing a inte days. ed to be itively <8 tifiers be at cess, a PS. il mple of no at any cted eet be	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		085037	B. WING			18/2024
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITATION & HEALTH CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 602 Continued From page 17 5/29/24 - E46 (Psychologist) documented in R146's EMR, "Her judgment and insight are impaired. At this time, pt is not capable of making her own healthcare decisions." 5/31/24 - E43 received an email from the facility Home Office stating that check #4483 was returned for insufficient funds. 5/31/24 - The facility made a referral for capacidate determination. 6/3/24 - E39 (MD) completed a Physician Affidation of Guardianship which documented that R146 does not have capacity.			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	5/29/24 - E46 (Psyd R146's EMR, "Her impaired. At this tin her own healthcare	chologist) documented in judgment and insight are ne, pt is not capable of making decisions."	F 602			
	Home Office stating returned for insuffice 5/31/24 - The facilit determination.	g that check #4483 was cient funds. by made a referral for capacity				
	for Guardianship w does not have capa 7/12/24 9:31 AM - (SWS) stated, "Wh insurance, she did understand what sl	hich documented that R146 acity. During an interview, E44 ten I was explaining about the not understand. She did not the was signing so she did not d her head in agreement but				
	stated, "Only the N safe. The NHA and write the checks (to us). That is when v gone because the	During an interview, E43 HA and I have access to the I took her checkbook to her to [assisted living facility] and to we found out the money was checks bounced I told the orker was to report it to APS ervices)."				
	this allegation of m reported to the Sta					
	E1 (NHA), E2 (DO	Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate N) at the exit conference.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING		C 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IC SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTIC	ON
SS=D	S483.15(c)(3) Notice Before a facility trarresident, the facility (i) Notify the resider representative(s) of the reasons for the language and mann facility must send a representative of the Long-Term Care Or (ii) Record the reasons discharge in the resaccordance with paragraph (c)(5) of the saccordance with paragraph (c)(5) of the saccordance with paragraph (c)(6) of this section discharge required to made by the facility resident is transferred (ii) Notice must be no before transfer or discharge required under this section; (B) The health of incompany to the saccordance with paragraph (c) (c) The resident's health of incompany to the endangered, and this section; (C) The resident's health of incompany to the resident transferred under paragraph (c). (D) An immediate transferred under paragraph (c).	e before transfer. Insfers or discharges a must- Int and the resident's It the transfer or discharge and move in writing and in a Iter they understand. The Iter they understand in a Iter they understa	F 62	23	9/4/24	

PRINTED: 09/09/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		085037	B. WING			07	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER			S, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD SHINGTON STREET DE 19966	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH C	ECTION HOULD BE PPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	(E) A resident has redays. §483.15(c)(5) Continuotice specified in produce the foliation in the reason for the foliation in the form the foliation in the form the foliation in the fol	ents of the notice. The written paragraph (c)(3) of this section flowing: ransfer or discharge; the of transfer or discharge; which the resident is larged; the resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), ber of the entity which ests; and information on how form and assistance in and submitting the appeal ress (mailing and email) and of the Office of the State mbudsman; flity residents with intellectual disabilities or related ling and email address and of the agency responsible for advocacy of individuals with abilities established under Part ental Disabilities Assistance of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, C. 15001 et seq.); and fility residents with a mental disabilities, the mailing and telephone number of the efor the protection and uals with a mental disorder he Protection and Advocacy iduals Act.	F	23			

Event ID: SXH211

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUF		
		085037	B. WING		07	C / 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IC SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	If the information in effecting the transfer must update the recast practicable once becomes available. §483.15(c)(8) Notice In the case of facility the administrator of written notification provided to the State Survey State Long-Term Cathe facility, and the well as the plan for relocation of the result as the plan for relocation of the result as the plan for residents reviewed failed to notify R130 the Ombudsman of hospital on 3/15/24 and 10/26/23 - R130 was locked dementia with agitate 1/31/24 - R130's quality score as five, cognitive impairments and the facility of the facility	the notice changes prior to be or discharge, the facility cipients of the notice as soon the updated information e in advance of facility closure y closure, the individual who is the facility must provide prior to the impending closure Agency, the Office of the are Ombudsman, residents of resident representatives, as the transfer and adequate sidents, as required at § IT is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § IT is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § IT is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents, as required at § It is not met as evidenced exidents of the facility is family representative and R130's transfers to the facility is at exident exidents.	F 6:	Emergency contact of R130 w of the transfers to the hospital of 1830 and 24 at 0000 as documenthe SBAR. Ombudsman report for March 2 amended to include the two transportation of medical records of resingular to be affected. Audit of medical records of resingular to verify that resident representative or emergency conducted to verify that resident representative or emergency condified. Reports sent to ombuding three months were reviewed accuracy. Social Service staff was educated content of report to ombudisman.	on 3/15 at ented on 2/024 was ensfers for the dents enths were tontact was sman for d for ed re:	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING _		07/1) 18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623		age 21 R130 returned to the facility	F 62	Audits will be conducted by NHA o			
	on 3/27/24. 7/17/24- Review of (R130's son) was list	R130's EMR revealed F1 sted as "Emergency contact # sted as "responsible party".		designee monthly for three months verify that ombudsman report is in		· ·	
	dated 3/15/24 and 3	f R130's Transfer Notices, 3/25/24, both revealed R130 nsible party to whom the notice					
	appropriate resident transfers to the hos	he facility failed to notify an at representative of R130's spital. R130 had a documented cognitive impairment.					
	revealed that R130 report at any point t 2024 as a transfer Neither transfer (3/	f the March 2024, ssion/ Discharge Notice 's name was not listed on the throughout the month of March to an acute care hospital. 15/24 or 3/25/24) was listed on otification for March 2024.					
	Ombudsman notific	o provide the Office of the cation of R130's 3/15/24 and o an acute care hospital.					
	E1 (NHA), E2 (DOI RN) and E7 (ADOI	Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate N) at the exit conference. Policy Before/Upon Trnsfr (1)(2)	F 62	25		9/4/24	
	§483.15(d) Notice	of bed-hold policy and return-					
	§483.15(d)(1) Notic	ce before transfer. Before a					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY MPLETED
		085037	B. WING			C / 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IC SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	nursing facility trans the resident goes o nursing facility mus the resident or resid specifies- (i) The duration of the any, during which the return and resume of facility; (ii) The reserve bed plan, under § 447.4 (iii) The nursing facility hold periods, we paragraph (e)(1) of resident to return; a (iv) The information of this section. §483.15(d)(2) Bed- the time of transfer of hospitalization or the facility must provide resident representate specifies the duration described in paragra This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record re determined that for or residents reviewed f failed to notify the fat bed-hold policy. Find Review of R130's cli 10/26/23 - R130 was	sfers a resident to a hospital or in therapeutic leave, the to provide written information to dent representative that the state bed-hold policy, if the resident is permitted to residence in the nursing payment policy in the state of this chapter, if any; lity's policies regarding hich must be consistent with this section, permitting a nod specified in paragraph (e)(1) hold notice upon transfer. At of a resident for erapeutic leave, a nursing to the resident and the sive written notice which in of the bed-hold policy aph (d)(1) of this section. To is not met as evidenced wiew and interview, it was one (R130) out of ten or hospitalization, the facility mily representative of the dings include: Inical record revealed: Is admitted to the facility's the with diagnoses including:	F 62	The emergency contact ofcR provided a copy of the bed ho Social Service Director. Residents transferred to the h potentially affected. Audit of residents transferred the last three months was converify that representatives or econtacts of residents with BIM provided with bed hold policy of transfer. Root cause analysis determine	Id policy by ospital are to hospital in ducted to emergency IS <8 were on hospital	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING			18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	1/31/24 - R130's qu BIMS score of five, cognitive impairmed 3/15/24 - R130 was three episodes of cand was diagnosed R130 returned to the 3/25/24 - R130 was a syncopal (fainting the facility on 3/27/2 7/17/24 - Review of (R130's son) was lift 1" and R130 was list 7/17/24 - Review of Notices, dated 3/15	parterly MDS documented a which reflected severe nt. Is transferred to the hospital for offee-ground emesis (vomit) with a gastrointestinal bleed. The facility on 3/17/24. Is transferred to the hospital for perisode. R130 returned to 24. If R130's EMR revealed F1 sted as "Emergency contact # sted as "responsible party". If R130's Bed-hold Policy 5/24 and 3/25/24, both as the responsible party to	F 625	bed hold policy was not provided to emergency contact because R listed as her own Representative. Procedure has been changed provide bed hold policy to represer or emergency contact. Social Service, Admissions and Business	to ntative all softice egarding 4 weeks yed for HA or ent was ransfer ducted lasting	
	representative of the R130's hospitalizate 7/18/24 1:05 PM - I E1 (NHA), E2 (DOI RN) and E7 (ADON Accuracy of Assess CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment material resident's status. This REQUIREMED by:	Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate N) at the exit conference.	F 64	1 MDS of resident R66 and R146 w	vere	9/4/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085037	B_WING_		07/1	C 1 8/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 077	10/2024
ATLANT	IC SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	determined that for thirty-three resident sample, the facility assessment. Findir 1 Review of R66's of 5/10/18 - R66 was a 2/17/24 - Section I of the following: "No nat fragment(s) (edentucavity or broken nat 7/11/24 11:45 AM - I and E21 (CNA) reve of pain with eating a 7/11/24 11:50 AM - I revealed that R66 disurveyor noted that disrepair. R66 stated are offered, R66 dec 7/12/24 3:35 PM - In Coordinator) confirm that resident is eden Surveyor advised the R66 confirmed she of 2. Review of R146's admidocumented a BIMS reflected severe cog	three (R66 and R146) out of s reviewed in the investigative failed to ensure an accurate ags include: dimitted to the facility. If the annual MDS revealed atural teeth or tooth lous): Yes." Obvious or likely ural teeth was not checked. In an interview, E20 (CNA) ealed R66 does not complain and does not wear dentures. In an interview, it was been not have dentures. The R66 has teeth, but they are in at that although dental exams clines to attend. In an interview, E19 (MDS ned that the MDS reflected tulous (lack of teeth). The R66 has broken teeth and does not have dentures. It is an interview, E19 (MDS ned that the MDS reflected tulous (lack of teeth). The R66 has broken teeth and does not have dentures. It is admitted to the facility. It is sion MDS assessment score of three, which	F 64	corrected. Residents for whom MDS assessing are completed have the potential that affected. Root cause analysis determined the re-education re: MDS coding was required. Education provided MDS staff re: proper coding and sof information for Section L. (Oral/Dental Status) and wander/elopement alarm status. Audits will be conducted by RNAC current residents' most recent MD completed to determine that Oral/I Status and placement of wander/elopement alarm is accurate coded on the assessment. Randor will be completed on the MDS form 20% of residents for accuracy of CD Dental Status and wander/elopement alarm status weekly x 4 weeks or a 100% compliance is achieved for from to compliance is achieved for from secutive weeks, and then more months to verify continued compliance Results will be reported to the QAF Committee.	o be nat ed to ources of S Dental ately m audits ns of oral ent until our thly x 3 ance.	

PRINTED: 09/09/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING			C 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER	2:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET IILLSBORO, DE 19966		91
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From paraplacement every shift 7/3/24 - R146's quare R146 did not have a recommend to the recommend of the recommen	ge 25 ift." Interly MDS documented that a wander/elopement alarm. During an interview, E42 at R146 still had a wander person. During an interview, E19 that R146's 7/3/24 quarterly "yesterday" to include that we a wander guard alarm. Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate II) at the exit conference. SARR and Assessments 1)(2)	F 641	DEFICIENCY)		9/11/24
	all residents with ne serious mental disc	rring all level II residents and ewly evident or possible order, intellectual disability, or a revel II resident review upon				

Facility ID: DE00180

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVÉY PLETED
	7	085037	B. WING		1	C 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IC SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview determined that for of three residents refacility failed to ensure PASARR screening include: A review of the facil Assessment - Coorder Program" last revised A resident who exhipossible serious medisability, or related promptly to the state disability authority for 1. Review of R14's of 1.	ge 26 e in status assessment. IT is not met as evidenced and record review, it was three (R14, R37 and R98) out eviewed for PASARR, the are that a referral for a was completed. Findings ity's policy titled "Resident dination with PASARR ed 6/18/24, documented "9. bits a newly evident or ental disorder, intellectual condition will be referred emental health or intellectual or a level II resident review." clinical record revealed: evel I PASARR completed. mitted to the facility with the major depressive disorder, with depressed mood, and iagnosed with the following ied dementia with agitation, d moderate major depressive An interview with E5 (SW that R14 did not have a level ed and one was needed. clinical record revealed:	F 644	Referrals were made for PASARR screenings for R14, R37 and R98. residents are potentially affected. Focuse analysis determined that turthe Social Service Department crelack of follow-through on obtaining level PASARR screenings on a timbasis. Medical records of current residents were reviewed to ensure PASARRs are timely and correct. Service and Admissions staff were on July 16, 2024 by the PASARR regarding PASARR completion and timing. Audits will be conducted by Admiss Director or designee on a random sof 20% of residents weekly for folweeks and then monthly for three reto verify that PASARRs are accound timely. Results will be reported QAPI Committee monthly. At made to correct spacing.	All Root nover in ated a second ely that Social trained unit d sion sample ur nonths urate to the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085037	B. WING			l .	C 18/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
ATLANT	C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STI MILLSBORO, DE 19966	REET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	11/4/18 - R37 was a 11/5/18 - A level I Prevealed " this pare Indicators of mentar retardation/related physician's exempt 12/20/18 - A level 1 and revealed "The documented serious mental illness other level of impairment other circumstance not required". 5/12/23 - Unspecificant unspecified de without behavioral disturbance, mood added to R37's list 7/11/24 2:28 PM - I confirmed that give workers, there were being completed. Eaudited and this harman 1/11/24 - A request completed by E5 (\$7/16/24 - A Notice of the serious confirmed by E5 (\$7/16/24 - A Notice of the serious conf	ASARR was completed and atient appears to have: al illness, mental conditions, but meets ion criterion". .5 PASARR was completed individual does have a is mental illness (SMI) or a rethan SMI but further review of the recent treatment history, or is demonstrates a full level II is ed mood (affective) disorder mentia, unspecified severity, disturbance psychotic disturbance and anxiety were of diagnoses. In an interview, E1 (NHA) is in the transition with social is issues with PASARR's not it stated this situation is being is been ongoing since May.	F6		ICY)		
	that a Level II Onsi 3. Review of R98's	te PASARR was needed.					
		a level I PASARR completed at e indication of no level II			-		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING				C
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	071	18/2024
ATLANTI	C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	needed and no sus conditions. 2/2/21 - R98 was addiagnoses including altered mental statu. 4/5/21 - R98 had all with the indication of suspected or confirm. 2/2/23 - The electrodocumented a new dementia with psychostic disorder with the dementia with agitatic dentified. 6/19/23 - The electrodocumented a new dementia with agitatic dentified. 6/20/23 - R98 had proposition of the dementia with agitatic dentified. 6/20/23 - R98 had proposition of the dementia with agitatic dentified. 6/20/23 - R98 had proposition of the dementia with agitatic dentified. 7/16/24 9:52 AM - Director) stated the screen residents we manager, or the DO behavioral changes. will initiate a PASAR facility was without a had a definitive schesome residents got a residents got a resident of the demential without a had a definitive schesome residents got a resident of the demential without a had a definitive schesome residents got a resident of the demential without a had a definitive schesome residents got a resident of the demential with a part of the demential with a	dmitted to the facility with gerebral infarction and is. level I PASARR completed of no level II needed and no med PASARR conditions. nic medical record diagnoses of unspecified mild notic disturbance and with delusions were identified. onic medical record diagnoses of unspecified mild notic disturbance and with delusions were identified. onic medical record diagnoses of unspecified tion and violent behavior were sychiatry visits on 6/20/23, 0/24 and 3/6/24. Puring an interview E5 (SW psych nurse practitioner will bekly and notify him, the unit N if a resident has any in E5 stated once notified, they are review. E5 stated that the apsych nurse practitioner who edule for a long time and missed. Confirmed a Level II PASARR or R98 and one should have review.	F 64				
	1/10/24 1:05 PW - F	indings were reviewed with					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		æ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
							l	С
		085037	B. WING				07/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		231	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z SOUTH WASHINGTON STR LSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	E1 (NHA), E2 (DON RN) and E7 (ADON	N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate I) at the exit conference. Comprehensive Care Plan		644 656				9/11/24
	§483.21(b)(1) The fimplement a compression of each resident rights set objectives and time medical, nursing, an needs that are iden assessment. The odescribe the followi (i) The services that or maintain the resiphysical, mental, arrequired under §48 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, inclutreatment under §4 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result recommendations. findings of the PAS rationale in the resident's representation of the resident's representatio	t are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required 3.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse 83.10(c)(6). services or specialized es the nursing facility will of PASARR If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING		C 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966	017,1012021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 656	local contact agence entities, for this purp (C) Discharge plans plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. §483.21(b)(3) The state by the facility, as our care plan, must-(iii) Be culturally-contrained that for R109) out of thirty-thinvestigative sample and implement a concentered care plan frindings include: 1. Review of R123's 2/15/24 - R123 was 2/21/24 - An admission revealed that R123's bowel and bladder. Was not indicated for time. 5/21/24 - A quarterly that R123 was frequently that R123 was frequent	essed and any referrals to ies and/or other appropriate	F 656	R109 no longer resides in the facili unable to correct for this resident. T care plans of R123 and R143 were revised by ADON to include inconting The care plan of R146 was revised SSD to include cognitive impairment Audits were completed on the care of current residents to identify those who were lacking incontinence, cognitive impairment and anticoagu These care plans were put into place appropriately. Root cause analysis determined that some care plan items were omitted error. Nursing Administration will provide coversight to ensure that appropriate plans for incontinence, cognimpairment and anticoagulants are in place. staff Development/Designee will edulicensed nurse, social services, and hires to ensure care plans are in platesidents with incontinence, cognitive impairment, and on anticoagulant the	nence. by it. plans lants. e it in direct care nitive in ucate new ice for	
	incontinence care pl			Audits will be completed weekly for		

PRINTED: 09/09/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITATION & HEALTH CENTER TAG TO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF EPICIENCIES SITERET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORD, DE 19966 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF EPICIENCIES RECOLATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 656 Continued From page 31 F 656 Continued From page 31 F 656 T/1/5/24 10:29 AM - An interview with E27 (LPN UM) confirmed that R123 did not have a care plan for incontinence. 2. Review of 143's clinical record revealed: 4/4/24 - R143 was admitted to the facility. 4/6/24 - An admission MDS assessment revealed that R143 was occasionally incontinent of bowel and bladder. The MDS revealed that R143 was not indicated for a tolleting program at this time. 7/11/24 9.42 AM - A review of R143's care plan revealed that R143's did not have a care plan for incontinence care plan. 7/11/24 10:29 AM - An interview with E27 (LPN UM) confirmed that R143 did not have a care plan for incontinence. 3. Review of R146's clinical record revealed: 4/5/24 - R146's admission MDS assessment documented a BIMS score of three, which reflected severe cognitive impairment. 7/15/24 9.45 AM - A review of R146's care plans revealed that R143's AM regard to R146's care plans revealed the facility lacked evidence of a cognitive impairment care plan with interventions. 7/15/24 1:35 PM - During an interview, E3 (QA/IP) confirmed the lack of care plan intervientions with regard to R146's cognitive	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITATION & HEALTH CENTER ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITATION & HEALTH CENTER ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITATION & HEALTH CENTER ISJAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCISS MILLSBORD, DE 19966 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY TAG FOR Continued From page 31 F 656 Continued From page 31 F 656 Continued From page 31 F 656 Review of 143's clinical record revealed: 4/4/24 - R143 was admitted to the facility. 4/6/24 - An admission MDS assessment revealed that R143 was not indicated for a tolleting program at this time. 7/11/24 9.42 AM - A review of R143's care plan revealed the facility lacked evidence of an incontinence care plan. 7/15/24 10:29 AM - An interview with E27 (LPN UM) confirmed that R143 was not indicated for a tolleting program at this time. 7/11/24 9.42 AM - A review of R143's care plan revealed the facility lacked evidence of an incontinence care plan. 7/15/24 10:29 AM - An interview with E27 (LPN UM) confirmed that R143 was not indicated for a tolleting program at this time. 7/15/24 10:29 AM - An interview with E27 (LPN UM) confirmed that R143 was not indicated for a tolleting program at this time. 7/15/24 10:29 AM - An review of R146's care plan revealed the facility lacked evidence of an incontinence care plan. 7/15/24 9.42 AM - A review of R146's care plans revealed the facility lacked evidence of a cognitive impairment care plan with interventions. 7/15/24 1:35 PM - During an interview, E3 (QA/IP) confirmed that R143 was not with interventions. 7/15/24 1:35 PM - During an interview, E3 (QA/IP) confirmed that lack of care plan			085037	B. WING				
FREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 656 Continued From page 31 7/15/24 10:29 AM - An interview with E27 (LPN UM) confirmed that R123 did not have a care plan for incontinence. 2. Review of 143's clinical record revealed: 4/4/24 - R143 was admitted to the facility. 4/6/24 - An admission MDS assessment revealed that R143 was not indicated for a toileting program at this time. 7/11/24 9:42 AM - A review of R143's care plan revealed the facility lacked evidence of an incontinence care plan for incontinence. 3. Review of R146's clinical record revealed: 3/30/24 - R146's admission MDS assessment documented a BIMS score of three, which reflected severe cognitive impairment. 7/15/24 9:45 AM - A review of R146's care plans revealed the facility lacked evidence of a cognitive impairment care plan with interventions. 7/15/24 13.5 PM - During an interview, E3 (QA/IP) confirmed the lack of care plan	,		LITATION & HEALTH CENTER		231 SOUTH WAS	SHINGTON STREET	8	- 14
7/15/24 10:29 AM - An interview with E27 (LPN UM) confirmed that R123 did not have a care plan for incontinence. 2. Review of 143's clinical record revealed: 4/4/24 - R143 was admitted to the facility. 4/6/24 - An admission MDS assessment revealed that R143 was occasionally incontinent of bowel and bladder. The MDS revealed that R143 was not indicated for a toileting program at this time. 7/11/24 9:42 AM - A review of R143's care plan revealed the facility lacked evidence of an incontinence care plan. 7/15/24 10:29 AM - An interview with E27 (LPN UM) confirmed that R143 did not have a care plan for incontinence. 3. Review of R146's clinical record revealed: 3/30/24 - R146 was admitted to the facility. 4/5/24 - R146's admission MDS assessment documented a BIMS score of three, which reflected severe cognitive impairment. 7/15/24 9:45 AM - A review of R146's care plans revealed the facility lacked evidence of a cognitive impairment care plan with interventions. 7/15/24 1:35 PM - During an interview, E3 (QA/IP) confirmed the lack of care plan	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		D BE	COMPLETION
impairment.	F 656	7/15/24 10:29 AM - UM) confirmed that plan for incontinents 2. Review of 143's 4/4/24 - R143 was 4/6/24 - An admiss that R143 was occand bladder. The Not indicated for a 7/11/24 9:42 AM - Prevealed the facility incontinence care preventions of R146's addocumented a BIM reflected severe confirmed that plan for incontinented a BIM reflected severe confirmed that plan for incontinented a BIM reflected severe confirmed that plan for incontinented a BIM reflected severe confirmed that plan for incontinented a BIM reflected severe confirmed that plan for incontinented a BIM reflected severe confirmed that plan for incontinented a BIM reflected severe confirmed that plan for incontinented a BIM reflected severe confirmed that plan for incontinented and plan for incontinented a BIM reflected severe confirmed that plan for incontinented and plan for incon	- An interview with E27 (LPN t R123 did not have a care ce. clinical record revealed: admitted to the facility. ion MDS assessment revealed asionally incontinent of bowel MDS revealed that R143 was toileting program at this time. A review of R143's care plan y lacked evidence of an plan. - An interview with E27 (LPN t R143 did not have a care ce. 's clinical record revealed: s admitted to the facility. mission MDS assessment as score of three, which ognitive impairment. A review of R146's care plans y lacked evidence of a ent care plan with interventions. During an interview, E3 the lack of care plan	F6	weeks, ther compliance months. Re	e is maintained for three esults will be submitted		

Facility ID: DE00180

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING		0.	C 7/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		110/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657 SS=E	6/14/24 - R109 was diagnoses, including fibrillation (Afib), de factor V Leiden hete inherited disorder the clots in legs or lung 7/11/24 10:45 AM - revealed no evidence interventions regard anti-coagulation the Afib and DVT. 7/15/24 1:35 PM - D (QA/IP) confirmed the interventions with reanti-coagulation the 7/18/24 1:05 PM - F E1 (NHA), E2 (DON RN), and E7 (ADON Care Plan Timing ar CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) S483.21(b)(2) A combe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive as (ii) Prepared by an ir includes but is not lir (A) The attending ph (B) A registered nurs resident.	admitted to the facility with g but not limited to, atrial ep vein thrombosis (DVT) and erozygous mutation, an last causes abnormal blood s. A review of R109's care plan or ling R109's need for rapy due to the diagnoses of during an interview, E3 line lack of care plan gard to R109's need for rapy. Indings were reviewed with line (DAVIP), E4 (Corporate ling Revision line) at the exit conference. In decision (I) at the exit conference line rapy days after completion of assessment. Interdisciplinary team, that mited to	F 65			9/4/24	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		207227				0.71	
		085037	B. WING			07/1	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		23	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET ILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	(D) A member of for (E) To the extent properties the resident and the An explanation must medical record if the and their resident renot practicable for the resident's care plan (F) Other appropriated disciplines as deteror as requested by (iii)Reviewed and reteam after each ascomprehensive and assessments. This REQUIREMED by: Based on record redetermined that for R68, and R75) out residents for care planed to ensure that the required in members participand for R66's care dentures. Findings A facility policy entiplication of the resident in cludes attending physician designee involved physician is unable development of the nurse with responsible with responsible with responsible development of the nurse with responsible development of the nurse with responsible with responsible development of the nurse with respons	od and nutrition services staff. acticable, the participation of a resident's representative(s), at be included in a resident's e participation of the resident epresentative is determined the development of the attention of the resident epresentative is determined the development of the attention of the resident's needs the resident. The resident is needs the resident is not met as evidenced eview and interview, it was a six (R25, R37, R47, R66, of thirty-three sampled to the plan investigations, the facility is not met as evidenced in the care plan meetings plan inaccurately includes include: Itled "Comprehensive Care (4) states, "The comprehensive epared by the interdisciplinary in the resident's care, if the interesident's care, if the interesident's care, if the interesident in the resident can be a care plan. B. A registered ible for the resident. C. A nurse oility for the resident. d. a	F 6	57	Care plan meetings for R25, R75 a R37 cannot be corrected. Care plan R66 was updated by ADON on 7/22 and includes interventions for broke teeth. Care plan for R66 was update 7/17/2024 by Staff Development R1 include correct tracheostomy size a emergency procedures. Care plan R68's refusal of showers was adde ADON. Documentation was placed in the records of R 25, R37, R47, R66, R1 and R75 that the physician, die and CNA input was considered and reviewed with resident and/or representative as part of the care procurent residents have the potential affected. Root cause analysis determined the	n for 2/2024 en ted on N to and for ed by medical 68 etitian, dor old not be at	
	member of the foo	bility for the resident. d. a d and nutrition staff The re plan will be reviewed and			Root cause analysis determined th turnover in the Social Worker and I positions and the need for	Dietitian	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A, BUILDING		
		085037	B. WING _	•		C 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	1. Review of R25's 9/21/23 - R25 was a 9/25/23 - A baseline 7/12/24 - E1 (NHA) care plan meeting frevidence of input fronurse with responsibility food/nutrition service facility lacked evide care plan meeting in 2. Review of 37's cliptically lacked evidence of a copy of a Centered Care Plan quarterly meeting, where with the composition of the compos	disciplinary team after each a quarterly MDS assessment." clinical record revealed: admitted to the facility. care plan was e-signed. provided a copy of a quarterly or 4/23/24 that lacked om the Physician, a registered bility for the resident, a nurse lity for the resident, and a es staff. Additionally, the noce that R25 had a quarterly	F 65	agency nursing staff caused incor in the IDT. Care plans will reviewed and revised by the IDT areach comprehensive and quarterly assessment and documentation with identify attendance and input of ID members. Staff Development/Designee will experience interdisciplinary team/IDT and new regarding participation of each discurring care plan review. Audits will be completed by Social Director or designee weekly for foweeks or until 100% compliance is achieved for two consecutive weethen monthly for three months to what required disciplines are particing in the care plan review and revision Results will be reported to the QAI Committee monthly.	be after y MDS will DT educate v hires acipline Service ur sks and verify ipating n.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION) COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085037	B. WING			C / 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	7/16/24 untimed - Esurveyor with a Corcentered Care Plan annual care plan m lacked evidence of nurse aide with resa food/nutrition servidence that a quaheld in November, 2024. Additionally, reflected that R66 handled in the contracting UN plan inaccurately reupper and lower deresident has broked dentures. 4. Review of R75's 10/9/18 - R75 was 7/15/24 approximal provided the surver Resident Centered for an annual care lacked evidence of aide with responsite food/nutrition service plan meeting sheet from these three ID facility lacked evidence in August, meeting in August,	admitted to the facility. E1 (NHA) provided the mprehensive Resident of Conference Sheet for R66's eeting on 8/28/23, which input from the Physician, a ponsibility for the resident, and vices staff. The facility lacked arterly care plan meeting was 2023, February, 2024 or May, R66's care plan inaccurately has an upper and lower In an interview, E14 (staff of 1) confirmed that R66's care effects that this resident had entures. E14 confirmed that had entured the total does not use It clinical record revealed: It admitted to the facility. It tely 9:45 AM - E1 (NHA) yor with a Comprehensive Care Plan Conference Sheet plan meeting on 10/26/23 that from the Physician, a nurse polity for the resident, and a case staff. The quarterly care it also lacked evidence of input 10 members. Additionally, the ence that R75 had a care plan 2023 or January, 2024. It clinical record revealed:	F	557		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B, WING			C 07/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREE MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From pa	age 36	F 65	7		
		nited to diagnoses traumatic				
	impaired breathing 7/25/23 revealed th dislodges to comple 1. notify supervisor Assess respiratory below ninety- two pag or by holding of	of a careplan for R47's mechanic's last updated at if R47's tracheostomy ete the following interventions: 2. call physician and 911 3. status, if oxygen saturation is ercent apply oxygen by ambuxygen to the stoma site 4. reattempt to resinsert trach				
	required the following	on MDS revealed that R47 ng respiratory treatments and tracheostomy care.				
	5/22/24 - An annual required tracheosto	MDS revealed that R47 my care.				
	UM) confirmed the c current needs relate care plan did not ref	or current emergency needs if				
	6. Review of R68's	clinical record revealed:				
	11/19/21 - R68 was	admitted to the facility.				
	resistive and non-cocare related to deme	n revealed that R68 is ompliant with treatment and entia. The interventions ility in ADL routine and if proach.				

- / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD	IIVO.		(c
		085037	B. WING			07/	18/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET IILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	revealed R68 only reported following interventions are not interventions and E7 (ADON Services Provided ICFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) Common The services provides outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record redetermined that for R68, and R75) out investigative sample that the required interventionally, and additionally, Richard additionally, Richard additionally, Richard additionally, and NA (nurses aid	An interview with E31 (RN UM) refuses showers and the ons are used: to call daughter, and the correct of reflected on the careplan. Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate I) at the exit conference. Meet Professional Standards (3)(i) prehensive Care Plans (led or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, and standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced (R25, R37, R47, R66, of thirty-three residents in the exit facility failed to ensure the facilit	F6		The facility cannot retroactively corthis issue related to R160, R109, R R148, R157 and R461. Residents admitted to the Center hapotential to be affected. Root cause analysis determined that LPN assigned to monitor resident completed the required admission screening documents and initiated baseline care plan.	144, ave the at an are	9/4/24
	- RN, Admission Hi Care: Initial- RN"	2024Admission Assessments story Review -RNPlan of Updated 4/10/24 s clinical record revealed			Facility procedures related to comp admission screener and baseline caplan will be revised to ensure that the practice does not continue to occur	are his	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085037	B, WING		C 07/18/2024	1
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966	07710/202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE	TION
F 658	3/30/24 - E8 (LPN) Admit/Readmit Scree 4/3/24 - R160's base by E9 (LPN). An LPN, not an RN State regulation for practice, completed and baseline care p 2. Review of R109's 6/14/24 - R109 was 6/14/24 - E17 (LPN admission assessm Basics/Medical Hist Assessment, Pain A Skin Integrity/ Brade assessment, Oral/N Respiratory/Smokin Bladder Assessmen 3. Review of R144's 3/21/24 - R144 was 3/25/24 - Baseline of (LPN). 4. Review of R148's	admitted to the facility. completed the Prestige eener. eline care plan was e-signed as required by the Delaware Board of Nursing Scope of the admission assessment lan for R160. clinical record revealed: admitted to the facility. completed the following ents: Resident ory, Elopement Risk assessment, Fall Assessment, en Scale, Mobility/Lift/Side Rail lutrition assessment, g Evaluation, Bowel &	F 658	RN will be assigned to review/sign admission screener and baseline or plans. Licensed Nursing staff will be educated by Staff Development or designee regarding this change in procedure. Audit will be conducted of the med records of residents admitted in the 7 days to determine that an R reviewed and signed the admission screener and baseline care plans will be conducted daily with clinical meeting as part of the review of neadmission process. This audit will longoing as it will be part of the dail clinical meeting. Results will be tab weekly for four weeks or until 100% compliance is achieved for two consecutive weeks, and then mont three months to verify that admissis screeners and baseline care plans reviewed/signed by RN. Results will be reported to the QAF Committee monthly.	cal e last N has n sions w be y ulated b hly for on are	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	ING	COMPLETED		
		085037	B. WING			/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	0-000 DEFENDING TO THE AD	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	assessments: Reside Elopement Risk Assessment, Sombility/Lift/Side Radssessment, Respide Bowel & Bladder Assessment	ge 39 dent Basics/Medical History, sessment, Pain Assessment, kin Integrity/ Braden Scale, ail Assessment, Oral/Nutrition ratory/Smoking Evaluation, ssessment and IV/Other. ine care plan was generated	F 6	558			
	6/17/24 - R148 was 6/17/24 - E18 (LPN assessments: Resid Elopement Risk Ass Fall Assessment, S Mobility/Lift/Side Ra Asessment, Respira Bowel & Bladder Ass	re-admitted to the facility.) completed the follwoing dent Basics/Medical History, sessment, Pain Assessment, kin Integrity/ Braden Scale, all Assessment, Oral/Nutrition atory/Smoking Evaluation, sessment and IV/Other.					
	6/19/24 - R157 was 6/19/24 - E22 (LPN assessments: Resid Elopement Risk Ass Fall Assessment, S Mobility/Lift/Side Ra Assessment, Respid Bowel & Bladder Ass 6/20/24 - The base by E9 (LPN).	admitted to the facility. completed the following dent Basics/Medical History, sessment, Pain Assessment, kin Integrity/ Braden Scale, all Assessment, Oral/Nutrition ratory/Smoking Evaluation, seessment and IV/Other. dine care plan was generated as clinical record revealed:					
) completed the following dent Basics/Medical History,					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATÉ SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING _		1	C /18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		10.2027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPION DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 676 SS=D	Elopement Risk Ass Fall Assessment, S Mobility/Lift/Side Ra assessment, Respin Bowel & Bladder Ass 7/17/24 9:19 AM - Estated that she has on the electronic meadmitted residents. was defined as "vitalist of questions that things like fall and dasked about the bast that the unit manage 7/18/24 1:05 PM - FE1 (NHA), E2 (DON RN) and E 7 (ADON Activities Daily Livin CFR(s): 483.24(a)(1) §483.24(a) Based of assessment of a resident's needs and provide the necessal ensure that a reside daily living do not did of the individual's clithat such diminution includes the facility of her ability to carry	sessment, Pain Assessment, kin Integrity/ Braden Scale, all Assessment, Oral/Nutrition ratory/Smoking Evaluation, assessment and IV/Other. Ouring an interview, E8 (LPN) done admit/readmit screener edical record (EMR) for newly. The admit/readmit screener als, a skin check and a whole at we have to ask regarding. It we have to ask regarding lentures and so on." When seline care plan, E8 stated er does the care plan. Findings were reviewed with I), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (corporate II) at the exit conference. In (ADLs)/Mntn Abilities II) (b)(1)-(5)(i)-(iii) In the comprehensive sident and consistent with the dichoices, the facility must ary care and services to ent's abilities in activities of minish unless circumstances in itial condition demonstrate in was unavoidable. This	F 676			9/11/24

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Description: O85037 B. WING	2024
ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITATION & HEALTH CENTER 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966	
(X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) MPLETION DATE
F 676 Continued From page 41 §483.24(b) Activities of daily living. The facility must provide care and services in accordance with paragraph (a) for the following activities of daily living: §483.24(b)(1) Hygiene -bathing, dressing, grooming, and oral care, §483.24(b)(2) Mobility-transfer and ambulation, including walking, §483.24(b)(3) Elimination-toileting, §483.24(b)(3) Elimination-toileting, §483.24(b)(5) Communication, including (i) Speech, (ii) Language, (iii) Other functional communication systems. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and record review, it was determined that for one (R128) out of seven residents reviewed for ADLs, the facility failed to provide mobility from bed to chair. Findings include: Cross refer F842. Review of R128's clinical record revealed: R/11/23 - R128 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses including cerebral infarction and hemiplegia affecting the nondominant left side. 4/23/24 - A physician order documented that R128 was to be out of bed for a minimum of two hours every day and nursing to document and	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085037	B. WING _			C 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IC SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	notify family of refuse 5/16/24 - A quarter! had an impairment extremities and no extremities. R128 reassistance for rollin lying to sitting on the dependent for trans to bed. R128's BIMs which indicated inta 7/9/24 - An intervie bed and they don't good of the dependent for trans to bed. R128's BIMs which indicated inta 7/9/24 - An intervie bed and they don't good of the dependent for trans to bed. R128's BIMs which indicated inta 7/9/24 - An intervie bed and they don't good of the dependent for the fellow of transfer for the fellow of the fe	sals every day shift. y MDS revealed that R128 on one side for the upper impairments for the lower equired substantial or maximal g left and right, sitting to lying, e side of the bed and was fer from bed to chair or chair s score was 13 out of 15 ct cognition. w with R128 stated, "I stay in get me up." 28 laying in bed: 7/10/24 at at 11:14 AM, 7/11/24 at 9:35 1 AM, 7/11/24 at 12:11 PM, buring an interview R128 t out of bed at any time on uring an interview, E25 at R128 did not get out of bed R128 did not refuse. E25 sisk if he wanted to get up. He he wants to be up. We did not affuse." uring an interview, E26 (LPN) document about him refusing	F 676	any refusals are documented Observation of residents who assistance or have specific out of bed will be conducted designee weekly for four week 100% compliance is achieve consecutive weeks. Observative be conducted monthly for through the the compliance is a Results reported to QAPI Comonthly.	o need briders to be by ADON or eks or until d for two tions will then ee months to continued.	

PRINTED: 09/09/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING _		07/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IC SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684		ge 43 N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate I) at the exit conference.	F 67			9/11/24
	applies to all treatment facility residents. But assessment of a restrict that residents received accordance with proportice, the comportice, the comportice, the comportice plan, and the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record resident for reviewed for hospit ensure that R146's in accordance with practice. Findings in the acceptable timent anticoagulation with 5 to 7 days. However the full therapeutic due to the long hall which is essential for the fibrin 12. Warfarin in vitamin K-related for effect gradually become for the properties of the proper	fundamental principle that nent and care provided to assed on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure ve treatment and care in ofessional standards of rehensive person-centered residents' choices. NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview, it was one (R146) out of ten resident alization, the facility failed to warfarin dosing was managed the professional standards of		R109 no longer resides in the faci Unable to correct for this resident. Residents with orders for coumadi the potential to be affected. The root cause is determined to be physician oversight and managem INRs of residents with coumadin the based on standardized warfarin do guidelines. Providers will be educated the Medical Director regarding Coumanagement relative to INRs. The Medical Director/Designee will educate the providers and newly heroviders regarding Coumadin Management relative to INRs. Audits of medical records of reside warfarin therapy and INR will be conducted to assure that warfarin is based on standardized warfarin guidelines. Audits will be conducted DON, with Medical Director review findings. Audits will be completed to	n have e lack of ent of nerapy sing ated by umadin I ired ents with therapy dosing d by of	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: DE00180

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085037	B. WING _			0 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Warfarin Dosing Gunonogram (in medic of a complex mather Maintenance therapy therapy) of non-blee Goal INR 2-3 Adjustments INR <1.5 - Consof 1.5-2 times daily - If adjuist needed, increase - Repeating 1.5-1.7 - Consof 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase by - Repeating 1.8-1.9 - No do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - If adjuineeded, increase do necessary if the last Rang - Repeating 1.5 times daily male - Repeating 1.5 times dail	sidelineV. Warfarin dosing cine, a pictorial representation ematical formula) for by (>1 week of warfarin eding patient Dosing sider a one-time dose increase maintenance dose increase dose by 10-20% at INR in 1 week ider a one-time dose increase eintenance dose intenance dose increase astment to maintenance dose increase astment to maintenance dose increase in the INR in 2 weeks increase as two INRs were in eat INR within 8 weeks increase aintenance dose stment to maintenance dose increase aintenance dose stment to maintenance dose stment to maintenance dose	F 684	for four weeks or until 100% comp is achieved consistently for two consecutive weeks and then mont three months. If results are consist 100%, the QAPI Committee may determine that the deficient practic been resolved. Results will be rep the QAPI Committee monthly.	hly for tently se has	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		MPLETED C	
		085037	B. WING		07	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	clots in legs or lung Due to the risk of bit managed with warfstherapy with the gos (University of New 12020) 6/14/24 Friday - E3 EMR, "Warfarin tabtablet by mouth in tand "Warfarin table by mouth in the every mouth in the every mg. 6/15/24 Saturday 1:	lood clots, R109 was medically arin for anti-coagulation al INR range of 2.0 to 3.0. Mexico Health System June 9 (MD) documented in R109's let 2 mg (milligram) - give 1 he evening every Sat, Sun" at 2 mg- vie 1.5 tablet (3 mg) ening every Mon, Tues, Wed, ekly warfarin dosage was 19 1:12 AM - R109's INR was lich was not at R109's	F 6			
	this below goal INR 6/18/24 Tuesday 12 reported as 1.2, wh therapeutic goal of 6/19/24 - E38 (NP) "Warfarin tablet 2 n mouth in the evenir Fri, Sat, Sun." Total 21 mg. This reflected an in total weekly warfari	2:06 PM - R109's INR was lich was not R109's 2.0 to 3.0. documented in R109's EMR, ng- give 1.5 tablets (3 mg) by ng every Mon, Tue, Wed, Thu, I weekly warfarin dosage was crease of 2 mg or 10 % of the n dosage. 5 AM - R109's INR was lich was below R109's				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING			C 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	This was day 7 of a facility and R109 di INR 2.0 to 3.0. 6/21/24 - E38 (NP) "Warfarin tablet 2 n mouth in the evenir "give 1.5 tablets (3 every Tue, Wed, The dosage was 24 mg This reflected an in the total weekly was 6/25/24 Tuesday 12 reported as 1.7, whe desired goal of 2.0. 6/25/24 - E38 (NP) "Warfarin tablet 2 m mouth in the evenin Sun" and "give 1.5 to bedtime every Thu, dosage was 26 mg. This reflected an incention that total weekly was 6/26/24 - R109 was breath. During this had a sun and the total weekly was breath. During this had a sun and the total weekly was breath.	anti-coagulation therapy in the d not reach the desired goal of documented in R109's EMR, ng- give 2 tablets (4 mg) by ng every Mon, Fri, Sun" and mg) by mouth at bedtime nu, Sat." Total weekly warfarin crease of 3 mg or 14.3 % of rfarin dosage. 2:23 PM - R109's INR was ich was still below R109's to 3.0. documented in R109's EMR, ng- give 2 tablets (4 mg) by ng every Mon, Tue, Wed, Fri, tablets (3 mg) by mouth at Sat." Total weekly warfarin crease of 2 mg or 7.7 % of farin dosage. hospitalized for shortness of nospitalization, R109 was	F 6	84			
	reach the desired a	k, an heparin injection, to help nti-coagulation goal as R109's upon admission to the					
	6/30/24 - R109 was	re-admitted to the facility.					
	6/30/24 - E38 (NP)	documented in R109's EMR,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		COMPLETED		
		085037	B. WING			07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREE MILLSBORO, DE 19966	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	"Warfarin tablet 2 m mouth in the evenir Sun" and "give 1.5	ng- give 2 tablets (4 mg) by ng every Mon, Tue, Wed, Fri, tablets (3 mg) by mouth at Sat." Total weekly warfarin	F6	884			
		10 PM - R109's INR was ich was not at R109's desired					
	EMR, "Warfarin tab by mouth in the eve dosage was 28 mg "Warfarin tablet 1 n mouth at bedtime e total dose of 5 mg."	- E38 (NP) ordered in R109's let 2 mg- give 2 tablets (4 mg) ening." Total weekly warfarin . E45 (NP) also ordered, ng- give 1 tablet (1 mg) by very Wed, Thu for 2 days for a With the additional 2mg of reekly dosage was 30 mg.					
	professional standa	increase did not meet the ard guidelines of "a one-time 5-2 times daily maintenance					
	This reflected an in the total weekly wa	crease of 4 mg or 15.4 % of farin dosage.					
		R109's INR was reported as w R109's therapeutic goal of					
	"Warfarin tablet 1 n mouth at bedtime e	ordered in R109's EMR, ong- give 1 tablet (1 mg) by overy Tue, Wed, Thu. Give in os (total dose= 5 mg)." Total osage was 31 mg.					
	This reflected an in the total weekly was	crease of 3 mg or 10.7 % of					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	085037 B. WING			C 07/18/2024			
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITATION & HEALTH CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	This was day 9 of a facility after R109's and R109's INR rel of 2.0 to 3.0. 7/12/24 12:33 PM - 1.2, which did not rof 2.0 to 3.0. 7/12/24 - E38 (NP) "Warfarin tablet 1 mouth at bedtime. (total dose = 5 mg) give 2 tablets by maddition to 1 mg take weekly warfarin dose. This reflected an in the total weekly warfarin dose the 6/26/24 admiss Hematology consul with lovenox. There documentation in the total weekly." 7/16/24 - R109's IN was below R109's of facility after R109's	anti-coagulation therapy in the re-admission to the hospital mained below therapeutic goal R109's INR was reported as neet R109's therapeutic goal ordered in R109's EMR, ng- give 1 tablet (1 mg) by Give in addition to 2 mg tabs "and "Warfarin tablet 2 mg-buth at bedtime. Give in 5. Total dose =5mg)." Total sage was 35 mg. Crease of 4 mg or 12.9 % of rfarin dosage. During an interview, E38 (NP) ed up the hospital records from ion and reviewed the thote. "I decided not to bridge	F 6	84			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085037	B. WING			C 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966	_	jə
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From pa	ge 49 ordered in R109's EMR,	F 68	84		
-	"Warfarin tablet 2 m mouth at bedtime." was 42 mg. E45 (N tablet 2 mg- give 4 bedtime for 1 day."	ng- give 3 tablets (6 mg) by Total weekly warfarin dosage P) also ordered, "Warfarin tablet (8 mg) by mouth at With the additional of the ge, the weekly warfarin				
	This reflected an inc the total weekly war	crease of 15 mg or 42.8 % of farin dosage.				
	E39 (MD) confirmed anti-coagulation the the timeframe that it	During a telephone interview, d that R109's INR goal for erapy was 2-3. With regard to t was taken to achieve this t has taken too long."				
	facility was still una	e of the survey team exit, the ble to provide evidence that tically anti-coagulated with				
F 690 SS=D	E1 (NHA), E2 (DON RN) and E7 (ADON	Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate I) at the exit conference. ntinence, Catheter, UTI 1)-(3)	F 69	90		9/11/24
	resident who is con admission receives maintain continence	facility must ensure that tinent of bladder and bowel on services and assistance to e unless his or her clinical mes such that continence is				
	§483.25(e)(2)For a	resident with urinary				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING		0.	C 07/18/2024	
		ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		171012024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DÉFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	incontinence, based comprehensive assensure that- (i) A resident who e indwelling catheter resident's clinical or catheterization was (ii) A resident who e indwelling catheter is assessed for remas possible unless to demonstrates that of and (iii) A resident who i receives appropriate prevent urinary tracicontinence to the exprevent urinary tracicontinence, based comprehensive assensure that a reside receives appropriate restore as much nor possible. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation review it was determed that a reside receives appropriate restore as much nor possible. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation review it was determed that a reside review it was determed that a reside receives appropriate restore as much nor possible. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation review it was determed that a reside receives appropriate restore as much nor possible. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation review it was determed that a reside receives appropriate restore as much nor possible. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation review it was determed that a reside receives appropriate restore as much nor possible. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation review it was determed that a reside receives appropriate restore as much nor possible.	d on the resident's resident, the facility must inters the facility without an is not catheterized unless the podition demonstrates that necessary; enters the facility with an or subsequently receives one oval of the catheter as soon the resident's clinical condition eatheterization is necessary; is incontinent of bladder at treatment and services to the infections and to restore infections and to restore infections with fecal	F 6	R123 and R143 were placed or diary and toileting program. R123 was scheduled for an approximate a urologist. Current residents who are incon have the potential to be affected An audit was completed for all cresidents to verify that voiding ditoileting plans were initiated app Schedule was developed in coor with MDS completion to ensure the state of the	tinent tinent urrent aries and ropriately.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING			C 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		23	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET IILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	revealed that R123 bladder. 2/21/24 - An admis revealed that R123 bowel and bladder program. April 2024 - A revies sheet revealed that bladder sixty-five to opportunities. 5/21/24 - A quarter that R123 was frequently and always incontifier a toileting program. May 2024 - A revies sheet revealed that bladder seventy-two opportunities. June 2024 - A revies sheet revealed that bladder eighty-five opportunities. July 2024 - A revies sheet revealed that bladder eighty-five opportunities. July 2024 - A revies sheet revealed that bladder twenty-nin opportunities. 7/15/24 12:53 PM confirmed that R12 unable to recall if F program. E40 state unit previously and	swas continent of bowel and sion MDS assessments was always continent of and not indicated for a toileting wo of the April CNA task flow t R123 was incontinent of mes out of ninety	F6	90	voiding diaries are completed and implementation/revision of toileting completed as appropriate. The root cause was determined to to lack of oversight to ensure residuassessed as incontinent had voiding completed along with toileting progwere initiated as applicable. Licensed Nurses will be educated voiding diaries and development of toileting programs. ADON developmentally schedule to capture the minitiate new voiding diaries. This is completed for all admissions, on quand annual assessments and for a residents identified with a signification change. Audits will be completed to ensure voiding diary was initiated and toile programs initiated as appropriate, will be done weekly for four weeks then monthly until 100% compliant maintained for three months. Residentified to the QAPI Committee monthly.	be due lents ng diary grams re: f led a led to select	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITATION & HEALTH CENTER (24) ID PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 690 Continued From page 52 7/15/24 1:45 PM - An interview with E41 (COTA) confirmed that therapy assessed R123 for use of urinal and bedside commode. E41 confirmed that R123 is able to utilize both adaptive equipment safely. A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PROFIXED (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 690 F 690 F 690 7/15/24 1:45 PM - An interview with E41 (COTA) confirmed that therapy assessed R123 for use of urinal and bedside commode. E41 confirmed that R123 is able to utilize both adaptive equipment safely. 7/16/24 12:19 PM - An interview with E14 (RN Stoff Educator) as paged at the table variation stign.	^	
ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITATION & HEALTH CENTER 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 690 Continued From page 52 7/15/24 1:45 PM - An interview with E41 (COTA) confirmed that therapy assessed R123 for use of urinal and bedside commode. E41 confirmed that R123 is able to utilize both adaptive equipment safely. 7/16/24 12:19 PM - An interview with E14 (RN	C 07/18/2024	
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 690 Continued From page 52 7/15/24 1:45 PM - An interview with E41 (COTA) confirmed that therapy assessed R123 for use of urinal and bedside commode. E41 confirmed that R123 is able to utilize both adaptive equipment safely. 7/16/24 12:19 PM - An interview with E14 (RN		
7/15/24 1:45 PM - An interview with E41 (COTA) confirmed that therapy assessed R123 for use of urinal and bedside commode. E41 confirmed that R123 is able to utilize both adaptive equipment safely. 7/16/24 12:19 PM - An interview with E14 (RN		
Staff Educator) revealed that the voiding diary gives them an idea of target times to assist the resident with incontinence. Nursing is able to initiate adaptive equipment such as a urinal but therapy has to initiate a commode. E14 confirmed that R123 is not currently using a urinal or commode. The facility lacked evidence of responding to decreased continence and failed to provide evidence of services to restore continence for R123. 7/16/24 1:20 PM - An interview with E3 (QA), E7 (ADON), and E2 (DON) revealed that R123 was offered a urinal trial starting on 7/15/24. 2. Review of R143's clinical record revealed:		
4/4/24 - R143 was admitted to the facility. 4/6/24 - An admission MDS revealed that R143 is occasionally incontinent of bowel and bladder and is not indicated for a toileting program. April 2024 - A review of the April CNA task flow sheet revealed that R143 was incontinent of bladder fifty-nine out of one hundred and one opportunities. May 2024 - A review of the May CNA task flow		

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION		l ' '	TPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMPLETED			
		085037	B. WING	B. WING		C 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		×	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	bladder eighty-three twenty-six opportun June 2024 - A revie sheet revealed that bladder fifty-five out July 2024 - A reviev sheet revealed that bladder twenty-eigh opportunities. 7/5/24 - A voiding d from 7/3/24 to 7/5/2 of implementing a p R143. 7/17/24 10:25 AM - revealed that "[R14 notify staff if she is clean herself up and to assist her."	R143 was incontinent of e out of one hundred and ities. w of the June CNA task flow R143 was incontinent of to fininety opportunities. v of the July CNA task flow R143 was incontinent of	F 6	90			
	R143. 7/18/24 1:05 PM - FE1 (NHA), E2 (DORN) and E7 (ADON Respiratory/Trache CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respiratracheostomy care	Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate I) at the exit conference. ostomy Care and Suctioning	F 6	95		9/4/24	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		085037	B. WING _		C 07/18/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION & HEALTH CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966			0//10/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	needs respiratory care and tracheal care, consistent w practice, the compcare plan, the resident 483.65 of this This REQUIREME by: Based on observatinterview, it was de R121) out of two respiratory care, threspiratory care costandards of practice. 1. Review of R47's 5/27/16 - R47 was diagnoses includin tracheostomy status. 7/7/22 - A physician "Emergency Trach kept in a bag toget all times 1. The sai smaller trach 3. An lubricant (2 packet tubing 5. Suction Costerile gloves 8. Tradates and replace 5/22/24 - An annual required tracheostomy size tracheostomy size tracheostomy size	care, including tracheostomy suctioning, is provided such ith professional standards of orehensive person-centered dents' goals and preferences, subpart. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, record review and estermined that for two (R47 and esidents reviewed for the facility failed to provide ensistent with professional ide. Findings include: admitted to the facility with g traumatic brain injury and us. In's order was written for R47 Supply list - Items are to be ther at bedside/head of bed at the size trach 2. next size that bag and mask 3. Sterile is 4. Suction Machine with eatheter 6. Oxygen tank/full 7. Each Ties *check for expiration prn *." A review of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47 is lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional control of the R47's lacked evidence of current in the standard professional	F 69	Physician order for tracheos R47 was revised. Replacement tracheosts available at bedside of R47 according to physician of R121 Signature O2 tubing was labed dated. Residents with tracheostomic residents receiving O2 have to be affected. Root cause was determined thorough understanding of etracheostomy care and proceeding. Nursing Admin, Respiratory Medical staff reviewed tracheostomy policy and and competency evaluation of nursing staff. Licensed Nursing staff was to policy and procedure and evaluated for competency Nursing staff will be educated Educator on labeling and data tubing based on facility policy. Audits of residents with traches.	omies are rder. led and es and the potential to be lack of mergency edures and f oxygen Therapist and procedure of licensed rained re: the ey. d by Nurse ing of O2		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		ONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		085037	B. WING				18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		231 9	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET LSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	NUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	UM) revealed that a be located in the El confirmed R47's sizindiciated in EMR. I based on the emery 7/15/24 10:40 AM - revealed that trache current tracheostor 7/15/24 2:50 PM - / stated she was unstoday. 7/16/24 9:58 AM - / and size #4 replace hanging at bed side 7/17/24 9:30 AM - / confirmed R47 sho that the facility does equipment at this tisize as the emerge 2. Review of R121' 10/27/23 - R121 wadiagnosis of acute (deficiency in amoutissues). 11/10/23 - A physic continuous oxygen cannula (tube place oxygen). Change, cand change humidievery night shift on	all tracheostomy orders would MR under orders. E27 the and type of trach was not E27, stated R46 is a size 6 gency equipment. A physician's order for R47 the end of	F6	b a ir w la d	e done to assure that physician re consistent with brand and size place. Audits will be done of rith oxygen orders to ensure that beled and dated weekly. Audits one for four weeks and monthly nonths to verify that that O2 tubinabeled and dated.	te of trach esidents at tubing is will be for three	

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG			E SURVEY IPLETED
		085037	B. WING			C 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON S MILLSBORO, DE 19966		011	10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 710 SS=D	initials, this was con Resident's Care Sur CFR(s): 483:30(a)(§483.30 Physician and A physician must perfect the facility. Each resident assistant, nurse prespecialist must provimediate care and §483.30(a) Physician The facility must endicate the facility must en	not labeled with date and infirmed with E30 (LPN). Inpervised by a Physician 1)(2) Services ersonally approve in writing a at an individual be admitted to dent must remain under the A physician, physician actitioner, or clinical nurse yide orders for the resident's dineeds. In Supervision, sure that- medical care of each resident ohysician; her physician supervises the dents when their attending able. IT is not met as evidenced and record review, it was one (R47) out of two for respiratory care, the facility of the Physician's orders type, and accurate	F 6		neostomies ar R47 cian order. estomies have I. mined to be la ith tracheosto ers are consis	the ck of	9/4/24

PRINTED: 09/09/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		085037	B. WING		07/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 710	all times 1. The san smaller trach 3. Am lubricant (2 packets tubing 5. Suction Costerile gloves 8. Tradates and replace properties of tracheostomy size at tracheostomy size and type EMR. 7/15/24 10:40 AM - revealed that tracheostomy size and type EMR. 7/15/24 10:40 AM - revealed that tracheostomy tracheostomy size at tracheostomy tracheostomy size at tracheostomy and failed to have at the size and failed	ner at bedside/head of bed at the size trach 2. next size bu bag and mask 3. Sterile si 4. Suction Machine with atheter 6. Oxygen tank/full 7. Inch Ties *check for expiration orn *." A review of the R47's acked evidence of current and brand of use. An interview with E27 (LPN all tracheostomy orders would under orders. E27 confirmed a of trach was not indiciated in A physician's order for R47 acostomy size #4 shiley is	F 710	emergency trach size and type are place. Respiratory Therapist/Designee will educate providers and Licensed nustaff on obtaining physician orders consistent with resident care and eappropriate emergency Trach size, orders are in place. Random audits of physician orders residents with tracheostomy on size brand will be done. Licensed Nurs competencies will be monitored to demonstrated competency in care consistent with orders. Audits will I done weekly x 4 weeks, then mont months. Results will be reported to QAPI Committee monthly.	I Insing Insuring brand for e and es verify to e hly x 3	
	E1 (NHA), E2 (DO RN) and E7 (ADON Competent Nursing CFR(s): 483.35(a)(N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate I) at the exit conference. Staff (3)(4)(c)	F 72	6		9/4/24
	§483.35 Nursing Se The facility must ha	ervices live sufficient nursing staff with				

Facility ID: DE00180

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085037	B. WING _			C / 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	the appropriate corprovide nursing and resident safety and practicable physical well-being of each resident assessme and considering the diagnoses of the fall accordance with the at §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(3) The flicensed nurses have and skill sets neces needs, as identified assessments, and systems of the facility must ento demonstrate competency as identified assessments, and control of the facility must ento demonstrate competency, as identified assessments, and control of two residents reviated assessments, and control of two residents reviated to have appropriate competency and with a tracheostomy with a tracheostomy	impetencies and skills sets to direlated services to assure attain or maintain the highest all, mental, and psychosocial resident, as determined by ints and individual plans of care a number, acuity and cility's resident population in a facility assessment required facility must ensure that we the specific competencies asary to care for residents' attrough resident described in the plan of care. Inding care includes but is not any evaluating, planning and any to care plans and responding any to care for residents' attrough resident described in the plan of care. In it is not met as evidenced and review of the clinical mined that for one (R47) out it is and skill sets to related services to a resident	F 72	No negative impact noted for Radl licensed nursing staff have the potential to be affected. The root cause was determined staff lack of thorough underst regarding tracheostomy care duremergency tracheostomy process.	to be the anding ring	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	COMPLETED		
		085037	B. WING		1	C 18/2024
NAME OF C	2001/2050 00 01/201/50	000001	5, ,,,,,,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	077	10/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET		
ATLANTI	C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	following but not limbrain injury and trace 5/22/24 - An annual required tracheosto 7/15/24 02:58 PM - stated she was unstoday. 7/17/24 10:30 AM - (Agency LPN) reveawould insert the smout." 7/17/24 10:45 AM - (Agency LPN) revea articulate what to do	admitted to the facility with the lited to diagnoses traumatic cheostomy status. I MDS revealed that R47 my care. An interview with E32 (RN) ure of R47's trach size prior to An interview with E36 aled "in an emergency you aller size trach if it comes An interview with E37 aled that E37 was unable to be in an emergency with a ent. E37 stated "I would call	F 720	related to size of the tracheostomy Education was conducted with Lice Nursing staff re: emergency proced care for tracheostomy. Competence emergency tracheostomy care wer completed with Licensed nurses. D. Interviews of Licensed nursing selected to assess competent tracheostomy care and emergency procedures. Interviews will be conceeding a weekly x 4 weeks then monthly x 3 months. Results will be reported to committee.	ensed dures cies in re staff will cy of ducted	
	care competency cl (Staff Educator RN) lacked evidence of agency nurses and	A review of tracheostomy necklists provided by E14 prevealed that the facility verifying compentcies with all lacked evidence of all staff mergency tracheostomy				
	E1 (NHA) , E2 (DO RN) and E7 (ADON	Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate I) at the exit conference. Illy Related Social Service	F 74	5		9/4/24
	§483.40(d) The fac	ility must provide				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		085037	B. WING			0
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966	CODE	18/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 745	medically-related s maintain the higher and psychosocial varies and psychosocial services to residents reviewed that the facility failer social services to reimpaired and did not findings include: Cross refer F582, Findings include: Cross refer F582, Findings include: Cross refer F582, Findings including mental status. 4/1/24 3:09 PM - Right Admission Agreemed authorization form the clauses that identified representative and blank in this signed. The facility's Admissinformation regarding obligations, grievand directive and other stacility. 4/2/24 2:59 PM - Estate Admission and processes and other stacility.	ocial services to attain or st practicable physical, mental well-being of each resident. NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview, it was one (R146) out of three for abuse, it was determined to provide medically related at 46, who was cognitively of have a legal decision maker. F602 and F609. Ilinical record revealed: admitted to the facility with g but not limited to altered 146 signed the facility's ent, which included an orelease financial data. The ed R146's "legal "responsible party" were left document. sion Agreement included an gresident's rights, payment ce process, advanced services provided by the	F 7	Attorney ad litem was appoon July 9, 2024. Report was court on August 12, 2024 were commended the appointing guardian. There is no guard hearing scheduled at this tirt is being conducted by NHA. Residents admitted from the long term care with BIMS <8 representative are potentiall. Sweep of current residents last three months will be conducted by NHA to idwith BIMS <8 and no legal ruln the absence of next of kirt assist the resident with financial and medical decision-making, the BOM we competency evarefer for potential guardians. When residents with a BIMS legal representative are admit transition to long term care, evaluation and guardianship be initiated. Audits will be conducted by the same and the same	s filed with the hich nent of a public dianship me. Follow up and BOM. e hospital for 8 and no legally affected. admitted in the entify those epresentative. In willing to will initiate aluations and hip. S <8 and no nitted for or competency or referral will will in the competency or referral will will will in the competency or referral will will will will will will will wi	
	documented in R14 was invited to the mSW (social work)	6's EMR. "Her sister [F2] leeting (care plan meeting) was unable to get in contact e plan is to have [R146] move		designee weekly X 4 of adm identified with BIMS <8 and representation to ensure that have appropriate representations.	nissions no legal nt residents	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	OATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B, WING			I .	_ 18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	LITATION & HEALTH CENTER		23	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B1 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET IILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 745	in with one of her her BIMS assess has severe cognit 4/5/24 - R146's ac (MDS) assessmenthree, which reflectimpairment. 4/9/24 9AM - E6 (EMR "Update delimanagement) in particular to the facility failed in BIMS of 3, did not her own responsite provide evidence R146 to address the party" with R146's 4/12/24 - R146 was Non-Coverage (NR146's effective docoverage was 4/1 by E44 (Social Womanager) with the of 3" written in both "Signing below munderstand this not have also to the social service or to live with one feel like she can lit to the social service longer live with her social service of the social service	sisters[R146] scored 3/15 on nent which indicates that she ive deficit". Imission Minimum Data Set not documented a BIMS score of sted severe cognitive SW) documented in R146's evered to family and CM (case whone call." To identify that R146 with a have the cognitive ability to be sole party and was unable to of any intervention on behalf of he need for a "responsible two known sisters. The given a Notice of Medicare OMNC) that advised that ate of last day of Medicare orker) and E43 (Business Office is statement "unable to sign BIM is beneath the statement eans that you've received and	F 7	745	monthly X 3 or until 100% compliant maintained for three consecutive in Results will be reported to QAPI Committee monthly.	nce is nonths.		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B, WING			1	C 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER			SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ASHINGTON STREET DE 19966	1 077	10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	getting her transferion 4/17/24 - R146 was coverage and deem \$495 per day, as standarder, for her 4/18/24 4:04 PM - Ein R146's EMR, " discharge today to hoth of [R146]'s sist daughter called this on the admission dithe resident cannot also wants to be remedical record as a SW spoke with the She states that she could not go home with the she is home.	red to another facility." cut from Medicare insurance ned private pay at the rate of ated in the Admission stay at the facility. 55 (SW Director) documented [R146] was scheduled for ner sister, [F3]. SW spoke with ters. [F3], she states that her morning and left a message rector's voicemail stating that come and live with her. [F3] moved from the electronic point of contact for [R146]. resident's other sister, [F2]. did not know that the resident with her other sister. [F3] said th COVID. F3 will revisit the me to live with her once she is V updated the IDT m) that [R146] will not be d to fail to identify a for R146 and failed to initiate dical staff for a capacity 45 (RN) documented in family member called and should not sign anything	F 7	45			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085037	B, WING		07/	18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION & HEALTH CENTER	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET IILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 745	6/21/24, 6/28/24 a The facility failed to authorization to tall 5/14/24 1:52 PM - EMR,"[R146]'s sis wanted referred (sprogram. SW spolwith a referral to b facility]. SW compawaiting a respons to see if they will a 5/24/24 9:48 AM-EMR, "[R146] visit Monday with her sto [assisted living [R146] had been a facility]. [R146] proliving facility]. Theneed to be filled on There is no set distime. IDT team ha 5/28/24 1:15 PM - R146's EMR, "SW (Point Click Care) male friend [F4] xx 5/29/24 - E46 (Psy	o verify that the persons had ke R146 out of the building. E5 documented in R146's ter called and stated that she ic) to [assisted living] facility ke with [R146] and she agreed e sent to [assisted living leted the referral and now se from [assisted living facility] accept [R146]." E5 (SW) documented in R146's red [assisted living facility] on ister. [R146] had been referred facility] for possible placement. Accepted by [assisted living ovided a deposit for [assisted re are other documents that but by her sister and the n here. Scharge date for [R146] at this is been made aware." E44 (SW) documented in added new contact in PCC w/permission of [R146]. Her	F 745				
	her own healthcar 5/31/24 - The facil determination.	me, pt is not capable of making e decisions." lity made a referral for capacity rral was made fifty-six (56) days					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1	C 1 8/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STE MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 745	after the initial BIMS documented R146 I impairment. 6/3/24 - E39 (MD) of Affidavit for Guardia capacity to function activities of daily living alone, take medicing for medical procedures of the facility in the R146 was signed by AM. 6/4/24- The facility in the R146 was signed by AM. 6/4/24- The facility in the R146 was signed by AM. 6/4/24- The facility in the R146 was severe cognitive impairments of the facility in the R146 was severe cognitive impairments of the R146 was severe cognitive impairments of the R146's last dawas she offered the also confirmed that allowing R146 to go persons. 7/9/24 - The Court of that appointed C3 (E of R146, "a person was accommended to the R146," a person was accommended to the R146," a person was accommended C3 (E of R146,"	Sassessment that having a severe cognitive documented in a Physician anship that R146 did not have independently including: ng, pay her own bills, live appropriately, give consent ares and resist scams. 4 (male friend) signs R146 the Leave of Absence log. ack into the facility at 11:35 detitioned the Court of R146's guardianship process. that done (1) day after R146 thave capacity and sixty (60) as documented to have a pairment and lacked	F 7	45			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085037	B. WING		07	C 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 745	7/10/24 10:24 AM - R146's EMR, "[R14 rescheduled until J	ge 65 E5 (SW) documented in 6]'s care plan meeting was uly 23rd at her request. IDT vare of her meeting being	F 7	45			
	revealed that R146 and F2 (R146's sis	A review of R146's face sheet listed as "responsible party" ter) listed as emergency (R146's other sister) listed as #2.					
	as having severe c thirty-seven (37) da not to have capacit	s after R146 was documented ognitive impairment and sys after R146 was deemed y, R146's face sheet continued 146 was her own responsible		<	a *		
	(SWS) stated, "Wh insurance, she did understand what sh	During an interview, E44 en I was explaining about the not understand. She did not ne was signing so she did not d her head in agreement, but tand."					
	female friend), "I do [R146]. I just really because I like her. Queen, my grands lunch. She has me taken her to the ba	During an interview, F5 (CSA, on't have a contract with like her and am keeping touch I have taken [R146] to Dairy on's birthday party, out for t my daughter. I have never nk. She does not have any and [F3] were trying to get rney)."					
	stated, "We were to	During an interview, E1 (NHA) rying to get a Medicaid r. When we got the bounced					

PRINTED: 09/09/2024 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 085037 B. WING 07/18/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITATION & HEALTH CENTER MILLSBORO, DE 19966 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 745 Continued From page 66 F 745 check, that was when we became aware that there was a problem. That was in May sometime. No, I did not report it to APS." 7/12/24 1:07 PM - When shown a copy of the facility "Release of Responsibility for Leave of Absence" log, F5 (CSA, female friend) stated. "Yes, that is my chicken scratch" (pointing to the dates of 5/20, 5/25, 6/21, 6/28, & 7/12 on the release log). F5 then stated that the signature on 6/3 was F4 (male friend). "I remember seeing them here on 6/3; it's my birthday." 7/12/24 3:13 PM - During an interview, E1 (NHA) stated, "We don't have a policy or procedure for residents that have been deemed not to have capacity and don't have a legal guardian or POA (power of attorney)." 7/15/24 10:15 AM - During a telephone interview. F2 (R146's sister) reported that R146's roommate F7 alleged that F4 came to the facility and had R146 call the bank to have another debit card mailed to R146's apartment and F4 was the person who picked up R146's mail. 7/15/24 11 AM - The surveyor informed the facility of the allegation against F4 who was listed on

financially exploited."

R146's face sheet as "friend".

7/15/24 12:29 PM - During an interview, E38 (NP) stated, "There are no special orders that we place when a patient is deemed not to have capacity. We were not aware that [R146] had been

7/15/24 5:30 PM- After inquiry by the surveyor, E2 (DON) filed a complaint with the [local] police regarding R146's returned check #4483 from

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		005007	B. WING			C	
		085037	B. WING			077	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		23	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET IILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 745	5/23/24 for insufficient 7/16/24 10:10 AM - stated, "To my know precedent regarding not to have capacity restrictions regarding restrictions regarding to the state of the sta	-	F	745			
	stated, "The facility 6/4/24. The referral 5/31/24. [R14]'s new was discussed and so there are no note. If [R146} wants to we allow her to go."	friend) remained listed on					
	E1 (NHA), E2 (DON RN) and E7 (ADON		F	312			9/4/24
	approved or consid state or local autho (i) This may include from local produced and local laws or re (ii) This provision d	e food items obtained directly rs, subject to applicable State					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING		1	C 18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966	1 011	10/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision of from consuming for S483.60(i)(2) - Storserve food in according serve food in according for food in according food for food in according food food food food food food food foo	compliance with applicable pod-handling practices. Hoes not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. The prepare distribute and dance with professional service safety. The is not met as evidenced and interview it was a facility failed to ensure food ed, and served in a manner porne illness to the residents. Observation of nourishment at the nurse's station number earton of Nutritional Shake that instructions on the carton pened, any remaining product	F 8	No residents were identified. All residents are potentially affect 1. The sanitizing solution in red siduckets was immediately discard the food service manager and suidentified that the solution was not appropriate concentration level. It service manager re-filled the red buckets, tested to ensure the san solution was within the appropriate and re-distributed the buckets that the kitchen. 2. The ice build up that was identified the freezer floor was addressed immediately by food service manather ice was removed and freezer was swept and mopped to ensure clean and free of debris. 3. All items, in the nourishment refrigerators throughout the facility were not properly labeled and datified immediately discarded. The root cause analysis determines taff failed to follow policy and profor food safety and sanitation by: the ineffectiveness of the sanitizing so and items found in pantry refrigerations the expiration date, and the ineffectiveness of the sanitizing so and items found in pantry refrigerations.	anitizer ed after rveyor t at the he food sanitizer itizing e range oughout fied on agers. floor it was /, that ed were ed that cedure he olution, ators		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		085037	B. WING_	B. WING		C 07/18/2024	
a a	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	7/18/24 1:05 PM - F E1 (NHA) , E2 (DO	ge 69 Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate I) at the exit conference.	F8	up found on the freezer floor. All distaff received additional education service director and regional construction on Food safety and sanitation relate the freezer floor, sanitizing solution labeling and dating of all items in the pantry refrigerators. In addition, the dietary employee who delivers snathe units will check the pantry refrigable to ensure all items are proper labeled, dated, and discarded if necessary. The food service director will audit cleanliness of the freezer floor, parefrigerators for labeling and dating items leaving the kitchen, and the sanitizing solution effectiveness. The audits will be completed daily for the days, then weekly for three weeks monthly for three months. Results audits will be presented to the Quanta Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee.	by food ultant, ted to n, and he el cks to gerators ly the ntry g of all he nree , and of all		
	S483.20(f)(5) Residual (i) A facility may not resident-identifiable (ii) The facility may resident-identifiable accordance with a grees not to use of	lent-identifiable information. It release information that is to the public. It release information that is to an agent only in contract under which the agent or disclose the information t the facility itself is permitted	F 8	·		9/4/24	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;	1		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING			C 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IC SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		23	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET ILLSBORO, DE 19966	1 011	10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	professional standamust maintain med that are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docu (iii) Readily accessi (iv) Systematically of \$483.70(i)(2) The fall information contaregardless of the forecords, except where (i) To the individual, representative where (ii) Required by Law (iii) For treatment, poperations, as permover with 45 CFR 164.50 (iv) For public health neglect, or domestic activities, judicial and law enforcement pupurposes, research medical examiners, a serious threat to he by and in compliance \$483.70(i)(3) The farecord information and unauthorized use. §483.70(i)(4) Medicator- (i) The period of time (ii) Five years from the there is no requirem	cordance with accepted and and practices, the facility ical records on each resident imented; ble; and organized acility must keep confidential ained in the resident's records, and or storage method of the en release isor their resident repermitted by applicable law; and in compliance of; activities, reporting of abuse, activities, reporting of act	F 8	42			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		085037	B. WING		07/18/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHC CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	(ii) Sufficient information (iii) A record of the results of the provided; (iv) The results of and resident review determinations con (v) Physician's, nur professional's prog (vi) Laboratory, rad services reports as This REQUIREMED by: Based on record redetermined that for (33) residents in the facility failed to enscontained accurate include: Cross refer F676. Review of R128's of 8/11/23 - R128 was 4/23/24 - R128's properties of the every day and nurse family of refusals ending the formation of the every day and nurse family of refusals ending the refusals ending the refusals ending the results of the every day and nurse family of refusals ending the refusals ending the refusals ending the record of the every day and nurse family of refusals ending the	nedical record must containation to identify the resident; resident's assessments; asive plan of care and services any preadmission screening vevaluations and ducted by the State; se's, and other licensed ress notes; and iology and other diagnostic required under §483.50. NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview, it was one (R128) out of thirty-three envestigative sample, the ure the clinical record documentation. Findings elinical record revealed: Is admitted to the facility. In spicians orders documented and notify very day shift. It MDS revealed that R128 transfer from bed to chair or s BIMs score was 13 out of 15	F 84	The facility cannot retroactively the issue related to R128. Residents with orders to be out chair have the potential to be at The root cause was determined lack of oversight of staff with an documentation of refusals when an order for out of bed. Nurse Educator/Designee will enursing staff to ensure accurate documentation is reflected in the records. A random observation of reside orders to be out of bed to chair conducted to ensure care is probased on orders and any refusation documented. Audits will be dored with the conducted to QA meeting monthly and the conducted to QA meeting monthly the c	of bed to ffected. If to be a and there is educate the medical ents with will be ovided als the weekly alts.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B WING			C / 18/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITATION & HEALTH CENTER		ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		10,2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Multiple observation 7/12/24 9:33 AM - D stated he did not ge 7/11/24. A review of the treat (TAR) revealed a ch initials for the treath "Resident to be out hours every day - N Sister of refusals 7/12/24 2:29 PM - D (CNA) confirmed th 7/11/24 and they did bed. 7/12/24 2:31 PM - D stated, "we have to in the [electronic] not 7/17/24 9:19 AM - D confirmed that the co administration recor task was completed There was a lack of refusals by R128 to The facility documen when he was never 7/18/24 1:05 PM - F E1 (NHA), E2 (DON	M - 7/11/24 at 2:56 PM - ns of R128 laying in bed. During an interview R128 at out of bed at any time on the the the thick that states, of bed for a minimum of 2 ursing to document and notify a every day shift." During an interview, E25 at R128 was not out of bed on the thick that states in the thick that the the thick that R128 was not out of bed on the thick that R128 was that the and R128 got out of bed. facility documentation of any get out of bed on 7/11/24. Inted that R128 was out of bed out of bed on 7/11/24. Inted that R128 was out of bed out of bed on 7/11/24. Intel that R128 was out of bed out of bed on 7/11/24. Intel that R128 was out of bed out of bed on 7/11/24. Intel that R128 was out of bed out of bed on 7/11/24.	F 84	42		
	RN) and E7 (ADON) QAPI/QAA Improver) at the exit conference. ment Activities	F 86	7		9/4/24

PRINTED: 09/09/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING	B. WING		C 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	monitoring. A facility must estal policies and proced collections systems adverse event mon procedures must in following: §483.75(c)(1) Facil systems to obtain a from direct care staresident representa information will be are high risk, high copportunities for im §483.75(c)(2) Facil systems to identify, information from all not limited to the fa §483.70(e) and including the method indicators. §483.75(c)(3) Facil and evaluation of pincluding the method development, monificulating the method systematically identifications analyze and use data deverse events in the systematically identifications.	d)(e)(g)(2)(i)(ii) In feedback, data systems and colish and implement written lures for feedback, data is, and monitoring, including itoring. The policies and include, at a minimum, the lity maintenance of effective and use of feedback and input inff, other staff, residents, and atives, including how such used to identify problems that yolume, or problem-prone, and	F8	67			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPP IDENTIFICATION I		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	085037 B. WING			C 07/18/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	systemic action. §483.75(d)(1) The faimed at performant implementing those and track performal improvements are resident choice, and track performant improvements are resident experior and track performant improvements are resident experior and track performant improvements are resident experior and track performant impacting larger sys (ii) How they will dewill be designed to devel to prevent quasafety problems; and (iii) How the facility of its performance improvement improvement in the serior and systems in those outcomes, resident resident choice, and §483.75(e)(2) Performant experior activities must track resident events, and	ents, n systematic analysis and facility must take actions ace improvement and, after actions, measure its success, ace to ensure that realized and sustained. facility will develop and addressing: a systematic approach to ag causes of problems stems; velop corrective actions that reflect change at the systems lity of care, quality of life, or d will monitor the effectiveness mprovement activities to rements are sustained. activities. facility must set priorities for its for it	F 86	67		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED	
		085037	B, WING _		07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICLENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 867	facility. §483.75(e)(3) As paimprovement activitidistinct performance number and freque conducted by the facility of the available resources assessment required Improvement project the problem-prone area collection and analy (c) and (d) of this second (d) Develop and improgram required under (e) of this section. This Regularly review data collected under resulting from drug available data to mathis Regularly review data collected under sulting from drug available data to mathis Regularly review data collected under sulting from drug available data to mathis Regularly review of cited deficiencies survey of 7/14/23 and 1/14/23	art of their performance ties, the facility must conduct e improvement projects. The ncy of improvement projects acility must reflect the scope ne facility's services and a sereflected in the facility ed at §483.70(e). The ncy of improvement projects acility must reflect the scope ne facility's services and a sereflected in the facility ed at §483.70(e). The ncy of the data was include at least nat focuses on high risk or as identified through the data was described in paragraphs ection. Assessment and assurance. Quality assessment and ee reports to the facility's designated person(s) werning body regarding its implementation of the QAPI nder paragraphs (a) through the committee must: Defended quality deficiencies; wand analyze data, including or the QAPI program and data regimen reviews, and act on	F 86	No residents affected. Root cause is that outdated policy to MRR was provided to the Surve		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	085037 B. WING			C 07/18/2024			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		L	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	077	10/2024	
10 101	THO VIDEN ON OUT I LILIN						
ATLANT	IC SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	and Performance Ir failed to correct pre Findings include: 7/11/24 - A review of titled, "Medication Finformation regarding pharmacist response medication recomma facility response to the complaint survey deprevious deficiency."	ge 76 Inprovement (QAPI) program viously cited deficiencies. If the facilities undated policy degimen Review," lacked ag the time frames for a lie, urgent and non-urgent liendations, or a time frame for or recommendations. If the 2567 from Annual and lated 7/14/23 revealed a cited for the facilities MRR me frames for response times.	F 86	in error. The policy had been after annual survey in 2023 and submitted with POC. The policy was revised again and reviewed and adopted by the QAPI Committee on 7/20/2024. QAP committee members will be educat this policy.			
F 880 SS=E	confirmed the MRR The facility failed to the Plan of Correction dicated the facility policy. 7/18/24 1:05 PM - FE1 (NHA) , E2 (DON RN) and E7 (ADON Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1) §483.80 Infection Confirmed facility must estimate infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environ	ontrol ablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable	F 880			9/4/24	

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE		/Y1\ PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			COMPLETED		
AND PLAN OF	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A BUILDING			С		
		085037	B. WING		712 712 00DE	07/18/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION & HEALTH CENTER		231	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET LSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LUDE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	,,,,,	_	DEFICIENCY)			
F 880	§483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must eand control program a minimum, the form of the second program in the facility must earn and communicate staff, volunteers, providing services arrangement base conducted accordance accepted national staff, volunteers, providing services arrangement base conducted accordance accepted national staff, volunteers, providing services arrangement base conducted accordance for the but are not limited (i) A system of suppossible communifications before persons in the facility when and to communicable of reported; (iii) Standard and to be followed to (iv) When and hor resident; includiding upor involved, and (B) A requirement east restrictive circumstances. (v) The circumstances.	establish an infection prevention am (IPCP) that must include, at allowing elements: ystem for preventing, identifying pating, and controlling infections le diseases for all residents, visitors, and other individuals and upon the facility assessment ding to §483.70(e) and following all standards; ritten standards, policies, and the program, which must include, do to: urveillance designed to identify nicable diseases or they can spread to other	ns a m	880			heet Page 78 of 8	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 085037		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B, WING		C 07/18/2024			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	contact with resider contact will transmi (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A system identified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must had transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual or The facility will condification. §483.80(f) Annual or The facility will condificate the facility will condition. See the facility will condition the facility will condition the facility will condition. See the facility will condition the facility will condition the facility will condition. See the facility will condition the facility will condition. See the facility will condition the facility will condition. See the facility will condition the facility will condition. See the facility will condition the facility will condition. See the facility will condition the facility will condition. See the facility will condition the facility will condition. See the facility will condition the facility will condition. See the facility will condition the facility will condition. See the facility will condition the facility will condition. See the facility will condition the facility will condition. See the facility will condition the facility will condition. See the facility will condition the facility will condition. See the facility will condition the facility wi	atts or their food, if direct to the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and the taken by the store, process, and the taken by the store, process, and the taken by the store, process, and taken by the store, process, and taken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and the taken by the spread of the store, process, and the store, process, and the store, as necessary. It is not met as evidenced to the store, interviews and record the mined that for three (3) (R36, of thirty-three (33) reviewed in the facility failed to the the staff utilized enhanced barrier findings include: Cy titled, "Enhanced Barrier to policy of this facility to disparrier precautions for the hission of multidrug-resistant.	F 880	The urinary catheter bag for R36 w positioned off the floor. E8 will be educated on EBP when providing tracheostomy care for R4 E35 will be educated on EBP when providing care for R461. Residents with urinary catheter bag the potential to be affected. Resider requiring Enhanced Barrier Precauthave the potential to be affected. CQA/IP nurse or designee monitors urinary catheter bags daily for proper positioning. Licensed Nustaff was educated regarding the use of Enhanced Barrier Precautions with high contact reside care activities.	7. Is have nts tions		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		005027	B. WING		C	
		085037	B. WING	OTREET ADDRESS SITY STATE 310 SODE	07/	18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C SHORES REHABIL	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	7. High-contact resign. Device care or catheters, feeding to tubes" 1. Review of R47's 5/27/16 - R47 was adiagnoses including tracheostomy statu. 5/22/24 - An annual required tracheostomy statu. 5/5/23 - A careplan barrier precautions tracheostomy last resolved in the room and extunits linen closets. 7/16/24 2:58 PM - A tracheostomy care Agency) lacked use precautions. E8 fail shield during tracher room lacked necessenhanced barrier precautions. Reference in the room lacked necessenhanced barrier precautions. Review of R461's	dent care activities include: dent care activities include: use: central lines, urinary ubes, tracheostomy/ventilator clinical record revealed: admitted to the facility with g: traumatic brain injury and s. MDS revealed that R47 my care. for R47 revealed enhanced related to presence of evised on 3/19/24. An interview with E3 (QA and supplies for enhanced barrier be stored in plastic containers ra supplies are stored in the An observation of completed by E8 (LPN e of enhanced barrier ed to utilize a gown or face existency care with R47. R47's sary supplies needed for recautions. s clinical record revealed:	F 88		d by d based nducted present be done y for ted at	
		E33 (MD) documented the ent of right upper extremity				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (>	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	085037	B. WING		1	C 1 18/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 077	10/2024	
ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILIT	TATION & HEALTH CENTER		231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	· ·	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
6/13/24 - R461 was a 6/13/24 - E34 (NP) or site RUE (right upper signs of infection and every shift" in R461's 6/13/24 - E39 (MD) oprecautions: related to infection 1. Gown. 2. splattering expected to shift" in R461's EMR. 7/2/24 - E28 (NP) orditazobactam Intravence 4.5 grams IV four time in R461's EMR. 7/15/24 2:09 PM - Du administration, E35 (Ladministering R461's wearing only gloves, Egown on. 3. Review of R36's clip 1/26/24 - R36 was ad 2/22/24 - A care plan an indwelling catheter 4/3/24 - A physician's straight bag drainage 7/9/24 - Observations bag lying flat on the flex	serted central catheter) line. admitted to the facility. rdered "Assess PICC line r extremity) area for any notify MD (medical doctor) EMR. rdered "Enhanced Barrier to PICC line and staph Mask 3. Face shield (if to occur) 4. Gloves very dered "piperacillin sod- ous solution 4.5 gm - give es a day related to infection" uring medication LPN) was observed 2 PM Piperacillin IVSS dose E35 did not have a yellow inical record revealed: Imitted to the facility. documented that R36 has r for neurogenic bladder. order for a foley catheter to	F8	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING	B. WING		C 18/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITATION & HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966	1 011	10/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTIC		
F 880	catheter collection I wheelchair and the was dragging along pushed in the wheel catheter collection I cover. An interview R36 back from the R36's unit and local entrance. E15 immovered the catheter collection I touching the floor. The catheter collection I stated the privacy bed and it is difficult collection bag off the privacy bag stracetheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the confirmed the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off the catheter collection I without the privacy keep it raised off t	An observation of R36's bag was hooked on the bottom of the collection bag the floor while R36 was being elchair by E15 (COTA). The bag did not have a privacy bag with E15 stated she brought large therapy room located off ted near the main facility ediately got a privacy bag, er collection bag and hung it an observation of R36's bag was in a privacy bag but E16 (UM) confirmed the bag was touching the floor and ag straps are attached to the to keep the catheter e floor. E16 then manipulated ups and was able to raise the	F 88				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B, WING		C 07/18/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ATLANTIC SHORES REHABILITATION & HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		BE C	(X5) OMPLETION DATE
F 880	revealed that the prevaluated for function different bags. 7/18/24 1:05 PM - F	ge 82 An interview with E3 (QA/IP) ivacy bags are being onality and they may order Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate	F 8	80		
F 921 SS=D	RN) and E7 (ADON Safe/Functional/Sa	nitary/Comfortable Environ	F 9.	21	9/4	4/24
	The facility must presanitary, and comforesidents, staff and This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observate determined that the safe and sanitary elinclude: 7/9/24 12:17 PM - Sarea of the clean lathe floor and into a placed under a port the leaking pipes has staining, which apport Three wet and stair under the areas of the 17/9/24 1:46 PM - De 17/9/	ion and interview, it was facility failed to maintain a nvironment for staff. Findings several pipes in the ceiling undry room were dripping onto trash can that had been ion of the leaking area. All of ad numerous areas of black eared fuzzy in some sections, and towels were on the floor the leaks.		No residents identified. No residents potentially affected. Pipes in laundry room will be repair Audits of environmental conditions safety and sanitation will be conducted monthly by Maintena Director or designee and results reported monthly to Safety Committee.	for	
×	(Laundry Staff) constanding water and	firmed the dripping and stated that the water had the pipes and pooling on the				
	7/18/24 1:05 PM - F	indings were reviewed with				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085037	B. WING			C 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION & HEALTH CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET MILLSBORO, DE 19966				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION :	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 921	E1 (NHA), E2 (DON	ge 83 N), E3 (QA/IP), E4 (Corporate I) at the exit conference.	F 9	21			
		a					